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GENERAL NOTES:

ALL MATERIALS ON NEW CONSTRUCTION TO MATCH EXISTING
RESIDENCE

ALL WOOD SIDING TO BE CONSISTENT IN PROJECT-PAINTED TO
MATCH HOUSE

ALL NEW WINDOWS TO BE CUSTOM MADE TO MATCH EXISTING
WINDOW TYPES
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APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES:

2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRIC CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE
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INTERIOR REMODEL OF ATTIC SPACE
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PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION

ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER 202-0-074-070
PROPERTY ADDRESS:

351 S F STREET, OXNARD CA. 93030

LAND USE & MAPPING INFORMATION
DOCUMENT NUMBER 120150513
LOT NUMBER WITHIN TRACT 52

MAP NUMBER  005MR 049

PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS INFORMATION
TOTAL LIVING AREA (SQFT) 2,426

ACREAGE 0.25

LOT SIZE (SQFT) 10,980

YEAR BUILT 1912

RESIDENTIAL DATA

NUMBER OF BEDROOMS 5

GARAGE AREA (SQFT) 720
NUMBER OF BATHROOMS  1.50

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:
TYPEV

EXISTING RESIDENCE FIRE SPRINKLERS: NONE
NEW CONSTRUCTION ADU: NONE

ARCHITECTURAL:
BRIGHTSKIES DESIGN STUDIO
805-775-7001

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
XXXXX

TITLE 24:
IGOR PICHKO, CEA
ENERGY CONSULT LLC
WWW.TITLE24EZ.COM
SHEET INDEX
SHEET
NUMBER SHEET NAME

A0.00 COVER PAGE
A1.00 SITE PLAN
A1.01 EXISTING CONDITIONS
A2.00 FLOOR PLAN
A2.01 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
A2.02 GARAGE FLOOR PLAN
A3.00 BUILDING ELEVATIONS
A4.00 BUILDING SECTIONS

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE PLANS AND OTHER
DOCUMENTS DRAFTED CONFIRM TO REQUIREMENTS

OF CITY OF OXNARD
07/24/22 /@_‘

No. Description Date
ZONE CLEARANCE APPROVAL:
DATE: xxxx
PZ -xxx
SCOPE OF WORK:
PHASE | 351 SOUTH F STREET

-CONVERT EXISTING ATTIC SPACE INTO A BEDROOM BATHROOM
-REMAINDER OF ATTIC TO BE REDESIGNED FOR A TOTAL
BEDROOM COUNT OF (2), 1 FULL BATHROOM, LOFT AREA

FINAL AREAS TO BE DETERMINED

COVER PAGE

A0.00

Scale
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GENERAL

1. PROVIDE EACH BEDROOM, BASEMENT, AND HABITABLE ATTICS
WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE EXTERIOR WINDOW WITH A 44” MAXIMUM
CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT, 5.7 SQ. FT. MINIMUM CLEAR  OPENABLE
AREA (MINIMUM 5.0 SQ. FT. AT GRADE FLOOR OPENINGS), 24”
MINIMUM CLEAR OPENABLE HEIGHT AND 20” MINIMUM CLEAR
WIDTH, OR AN OPENABLE EXTERIOR EXIT DOOR. (CRC R310.2.1
AND CRC R310.2.2) WINDOW WELLS, LADDERS, AND STEPS SHALL
COMPLY WITH CRC R310.2.3. BARS, GRILLES, COVERS, ANDS
SCREENS SHALL BE RELEASABLE OR REMOVABLE FROM THE
INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY, TOOL, SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE,
OR FORCE GREATER THAN 15LBS TO OPER-ATE THE EMERGENCY
ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS. (CRC R310.4) PHOTOVOLTAIC
PANELS & MODULES SHALL NOT BE BELOW AN EMERGENCY
ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING WITHIN 36", (R324.6.2.2)

2. EACH BATHROOM CONTAINING A BATHTUB, SHOWER OR
TUB/SHOWER COMBINATION SHALL BE ME-CHANICALLY
VENTILATED WITH ENERGY STAR APPROVED EQUIPMENT
(MINIMUM 50CFM) WITH AN INTEGRAL HUMIDISTAT INSTALLED.
(CRC R303.3.1)

3. PROVIDE ATTIC CROSS VENTILATION: 1/150 OF ATTIC AREA OR
1/300 WITH AT LEAST 40% BUT NOT MORE THAN 50% OF VENTS
ARE A MAXIMUM 3 FT. BELOW THE RIDGE OR HIGHEST SPACE IN
THE ATTIC AND THE BALANCE IS PROVIDED IN THE LOWER THIRD
OF THE ATTIC SPACE (NOT LIM-ITEDTO EAVES OR CORNICE
VENTS). AS AN ALTERNATIVE IN CLIMATE ZONE 16 (TRUCKEE RE-
GION), THE NET AREA MAY BE REDUCED TO 1/300 WHEN A CLASS |
OR Il VAPOR BARRIER IS IN-STALLED ON THE WARM-IN-WINTER
SIDE OF THE CEILING. BAFFLES ARE REQUIRED AT VENTS FOR
INSU-LATION. PROVIDE MINIMUM OF 1" INCH OF AIR SPACE
BETWEEN INSULATION AND ROOF SHEATHING. (CRC R806)

4. ENCLOSED RAFTER SPACES SHALL HAVE A 1-INCH CLEAR
CROSS VENTILATION. (PROPERLY SIZED RAFT-ERS FOR
INSULATION) (CRC R806.3)

5. UNDER FLOOR CROSS VENTILATION: MINIMUM 1.0 SQ. FT. FOR
EACH 150 SQ. FT. OF UNDER FLOOR AREA. WHEN A CLASS 1
VAPOR RETARDER IS INSTALLED ON THE GROUND SURFACE THE
MINIMUM AREA OF VENTILATION MAY BE LIMITED TO 1SQ.FT FOR
EACH 1,500 SQUARE FEET OF UNDER-FLOOR SPACE. ONE
VENTILATION OPENING SHALL BE WITHIN THREE (3) FEET OF EACH
CORNER OF THE BUILDING (CRC R408.1). UNVENTED CRAWL
SPACES SHALL COMPLY WITH CRC R408.3. UN-VENTED CRAWL
SPACE ADDED OPTION FOR DEHUMIDIFICATION OF 70 PINTS
MOISTURE PER DAY PER 1,000 SF TO REQUIREMENT FOR
EXEMPTION. (R408.3)

6. EXTERIOR BALCONIES AND ELEVATED WALKING SURFACES
EXPOSED TO WATER, WHERE STRUCTURAL FRAMING IS
PROTECTED BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER REQUIRE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS WITH MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS (R106.1.5). MUST BE INSPECTED AND
APPROVED BEFORE CONCEALING BARRIER. (R109.1.5.3)

7. ENCLOSED FRAMING IN EXTERIOR BALCONIES AND ELEVATED
WALKING SURFACES EX-POSED TO RAIN, SNOW OR DRAINAGE
FROM IRRIGATION SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH CROSS-VENTILATION
AREA OF AT LEAST 1/150. (R317.1.6)

8. PROVIDE LANDINGS AND A PORCH LIGHT AT ALL EXTERIOR
DOORS. LANDINGS ARE TO BE MINIMUM 3 FT DEEP X WIDTH OF
DOOR. LANDINGS AT REQUIRED EGRESS DOORS MAY STEP DOWN
A MAXIMUM OF 7.75 INCHES WHEN THE DOOR DOES NOT SWING
OVER THE LANDING AND 1.5 INCHES WHEN DOOR SWINGS ONTO
THE LANDING. OTHER THAN REQUIRED EXTERIOR EXIT DOORS
MAY HAVE A THRESHOLD OF 7.75 INCHES MAXIMUM; A LANDING IS
NOT REQUIRED IF A STAIR WITH TWO OR FEW-ER RISERS IS
LOCATED ON THE EXTERIOR SIDE AND THE DOOR DOES NOT
SWING OVER THE STAIRWAY. (CRC R311.3-R311.3.2)
9. MEZZANINES SHALL NOT BE GREATER THAN 1/3 OF THE STORY
UNLESS FIRE SPRINKLERS ARE INSTALLED THEN THE AREA CAN
BE % OF THE STORY. (R325.3)

10. THE FOLLOWING WINDOWS SHALL BE FULLY TEMPERED: (CRC
R308.4)

+ SLIDING/SWINGING GLASS DOORS

+ GLAZING IN WALLS AND ENCLOSURES FACING HOT TUBS, SPAS,
WHIRLPOOLS, SAUNAS, STEAM ROOMS, BATHTUBS, SHOWERS
AND SWIMMING POOLS WHERE THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60
INCH-ES ABOVE THE STANDING SURFACE WITHIN THE
COMPARTMENT AND WITHIN 60 INCHES HORIZON-TALLY OF THE
WATER'S EDGE  (CRC  R308.4.5)

+ GLAZING WITHIN A 24” ARC OF A DOOR THAT IS LESS THAN 60
INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. SAFETY GLAZING REQUIRED ON A
WALL LESS THAN 180 DEGREES FROM THE PLANE OF THE DOOR IN
A CLOSED POSITION AND WITHIN 24" OF HINGE SIDE OF AN IN-
SWING DOOR. (R308.4.2)

+ GLAZING WHERE THE EXPOSED AREA IS GREATER THAN 9SQ.FT,
BOTTOM IS LESS THAN 18 IN. AND AT LEAST 36 IN. ABOVE THE
FLOOR, AND ADJACENT TO A WALKING SURFACE

« WITHIN 60IN. OF THE BOTTOM TREAD OF A STAIRWAY AND LESS
THAN 36IN. ABOVE THE LANDING

+ GLAZING IN GUARDS AND RAILINGS

+ GLAZING ADJACENT TO STAIRWAYS, LANDINGS, AND RAMPS
WITHIN 36IN. HORIZONTALLY OF THE WALKING SURFACE LESS
THAN 36IN. ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE

11. ALL WORK SHALL BE OF HIGH QUALITY WHEN COMPARED TO
INDUSTRY STANDARDS, AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2019 CB.C.,
AND ALL OTHER CODES OR AGENCY REQUIREMENTS UNDER
WHOSE JURISDICTION THE PROJECT LIES.

12, CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CALLING FOR AND
OBTAINING ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS.

13. CONTRACTOR TO CONSULT WITH DESIGNER, STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER & ALL OTHER CONSULTANTS BEFORE DOING ANY
WORK THAT DEVIATES FROM THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.
14. SITE VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND PERTINENT CONDITIONS,
AND NOTIFY DESIGNER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BEFORE
BEGINNING WORK.

15, DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS.

16. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER MEASURED
DIMENSIONS; LARGER SCALE DRAWINGS HAVE PRECEDENCE
OVER SMALLER SCALE DRAWINGS

17. CONTRACTOR ASSUMES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE
SUBCONTRACTORS AND THEIR WORK.

18. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL TEMPORARY UTILITIES
NECESSARY TO PERFORM WORK.

19. DEMOLITION TO BE COMPLETED PROPERLY REGARDING THE
ANTICIPATED CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DAMAGE FROM IMPROPER DEMOLITION.

20. ALL TRASH TO BE REMOVED PROMPTLY.

21. PROVIDE ALL BLOCKING, BACKING, NAILING STRIPS AND ALL
REQUIRED HARDWARE TO MOUNT FIXTURES, CABINETS AND
OTHER EQUIPMENT.

22. ARCHITECT, DESIGNER AND/OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
ASSUME NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR COMPLETENESS OF
BLUEPRINTS OF PLANS PRODUCED FOR BIDDING PURPOSES
PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT.

23. CONTRACTOR WILL PROVIDE FOR THE GENERAL SAFETY OF
THE STRUCTURE (E.G. SHORING, BRACKING, ETC.) AND HAS
SUFFICIENT KNOWLEDGE TO PERFORM THE WORK AND PROVIDE
THE MATERIAL ACCORDING TO THE GENERALLY ACCEPTED
METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION.

24. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES SERVING
CONSTRUCTION SITE AND DEACTIVATE (SEND NOTICES, CONTACT
PROVIDER, ETC.) THOSE THAT WOULD INTERFERE WITH THE
PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION AND PROVIDE PROTECTION FOR
THOSE UTILITIES THAT ARE TO REMAIN IN SERVICE DURING
COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION. ALL UTILITIES TO BE REACTIVATED
AND READY FOR USE UPON OCCUPANCY.

25. ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED ON THE JOB SITE BY
EACH SUBCONTRACTOR AND/OR SUPPLIER WHICH AFFECT THE
WORK. EACH SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
BEING FAMILIAR AND COMPLYING WITH MANUFACTURERS
INSTRUCTIONS FOR CORRECT INSTALLATION AND USE OF ALL
MATERIALS. ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW AND OF FIRST
QUALITY. NO USED MATERIALS OR SECONDS WILL BE PERMITTED.
26. THESE PLANS ARE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF THE DESIGNER.
ANY REPRODUCTION OR USE WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN
PERMISSION OF THE DESIGNER IS PROHIBITED. THE DESIGNER
ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR THE UNAUTHORIZED USE OF THESE
PLANS.

27. ALL GRADING WORK, WHEN APPLICABLE, SHALL BE DONE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 70 OF THE LATEST EDITION OF THE
C.B.C. ANY VARIATION FROM OR EXCEPTION TO THE FOLLOWING
GENERAL NOTES MUST BE APPROVED BY THE CITY ENGINEER.

FOUNDATIONS & CONCRETE SLABS

1. SLOPE DRAINAGE 6” WITHIN THE FIRST 10FT. FROM THE
FOUNDATION WALL. IF PHYSICAL OBSTRUC-TIONS OR LOT LINES
PROHIBIT THE 10FT DISTANCE, A 2-5 PERCENT SLOPE SHALL BE
PROVIDED TO AN APPROVED ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF
DIVERTING THE WATER AWAY FROM THE FOUNDATION. IMPER-
VIOUS SURFACES SHALL ALSO BE SLOPED A MINIMUM OF 2
PERCENT FOR 10FT AWAY FROM STRUC-TURES TO AN APPROVED
DRAINAGE WAY. (CRC R401.3)

2. FOOTINGS SHALL EXTEND AT LEAST 12 INCHES INTO THE
UNDISTURBED GROUND SURFACE. (CRC R403.1.4) UNLESS
ERECTED ON SOLID ROCK, TO PROTECT AGAINST FROST AND
FREEZING, THE MINI-MUM FOUNDATION DEPTH IS 18 INCHES
BELOW GRADE IF BETWEEN 4,000-7,000 FOOT ELEVATION AND 24
INCHES BELOW GRADE FOR 7,000 FOOT ELEVATION AND ABOVE.
EXCEPTION: INTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 12
INCHES BELOW GRADE. (L-V 3.14)

3. STEPPED FOOTINGS SHALL BE USED WHEN SLOPE OF FOOTING
BOTTOM IS GREATER THAN 1IN 10 (V: H). STEP FOOTING DETAIL
SHALL BE SHOWN ON BUILDING ELEVATIONS AND FOUNDATION
PLAN. (CRC R403.1.5)

4. CONCRETE SLABS: 3 72" MINIMUM (CRC R506.1). SLABS UNDER
LIVING AREAS AND GARAGES

SHALL BE REINFORCED WITH WIRE 6” X 6", 10 GAUGE X 10 GAUGE
WELDED MESH OR EQUIVALENT STEEL REINFORCEMENT AND 4”
THICKNESS OF 3/8 MINIMUM GRAVEL UNDER THE CONCRETE
SLAB. SEPARATE FROM SOIL WITH A 6 MIL POLYETHYLENE VAPOR
RETARDER WITH JOINTS LAPPED NOT LESS THAN 6 INCHES IN
LIVING AREAS. A CAPILLARY BREAK SHALL BE INSTALLED WHEN A
VAPOR RETARD-ER IS REQUIRED.

5. PROVIDE AN 18" X 24” UNDER-FLOOR ACCESS, UNOBSTRUCTED
BY PIPES OR DUCTS AND WITHIN 5" OF EACH UNDER-FLOOR
PLUMBING CLEANOUT AND NOT LOCATED UNDER A DOOR TO THE
RESIDENCE, IS REQUIRED. PROVIDE A SOLID COVER OR SCREEN.
(CRC 408.4 & CPC 707.9)

6. MINIMUM SILL BOLTING: 2" ANCHOR BOLTS OR APPROVED
ANCHORS AT 6 FT. O.C. MAXIMUM FOR ONE-STORY. (CRC R403.1.6)
USE ANCHOR BOLTS AT 4 FT. O.C. MAXIMUM FOR THREE STORY
CON-STRUCTION. EMBED BOLTS 7" MINIMUM. THE ANCHOR BOLTS
SHALL BE PLACED IN THE MIDDLE THIRD OF THE WIDTH OF THE
PLATE. LOCATE END BOLTS NOT LESS THAN 7 BOLT DIAMETERS,
NOR MORE THAN 12" FROM ENDS OF SILL MEMBERS. IN SDC DO
AND ABOVE: PROVIDE 3"X3"X0.229

PLATE WASHERS ON EACH BOLT AT BRACED OR SHEAR WALL
LOCATIONS, STANDARD CUT WASHERS SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR
ANCHOR BOLTS NOT LOCATED IN BRACED/SHEAR WALL LINES.
(CRC R403.1.6.1 & R602.11.1)

CLEARANCES AND TREATMENT FOR WOOD FRAMING

1. WEATHER EXPOSED GLU-LAM, BEAMS AND POSTS SHALL BE
PRESSURE TREATED OR SHALL BE WOOD OF NATURAL
RESISTANCE TO DECAY (CRC R317.1.3 & 5)

2. COLUMNS EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER OR IN BASEMENTS
WHEN SUPPORTED ON CONCRETE PIER OR METAL PEDESTALS
SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED OR NATURAL RESISTANCE TO
DECAY UNLESS THE PIER/PEDESTALS PROJECT 1" ABOVE
CONCRETE OR 6” ABOVE EARTH AND THE EARTH IS COVERED BY
AN APPROVED IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER. (CRC R317.1.4
EXC. 1)

3. COLUMNS IN ENCLOSED CRAWL SPACES OR UNEXCAVATED
AREAS LOCATED WITHIN THE PERIPHERY OF THE BUILDING SHALL
BE PRESSURE TREATED OR NATURAL RESISTANCE TO DECAY
UNLESS THE COL-UMN IS SUPPORTED BY A CONCRETE PIER OR
METAL PEDESTAL OF A HEIGHT 8" OR MORE AND THE EARTH IS
COVERED BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER. (CRC R317.1.4
EXC. 2)

4. DECK POSTS SUPPORTED BY CONCRETE PIERS OR METAL
PEDESTALS PROJECTING NOT LESS THAN 1” ABOVE A CONCRETE
FLOOR OR 6’ ABOVE EXPOSED EARTH. (CRC R317.1.4 EXC.3)

FLOORS

1. UNDER-FLOOR AREAS WITH STORAGE, FUEL-FIRED EQUIPMENT
OR ELECTRIC-POWERED EQUIPMENT WITH LESS THAN 2X10 SOLID
JOISTS SHALL BE PROTECTED ON THE UNDERSIDE BY HALF-INCH
SHEET-ROCK OR A SPRINKLER SYSTEM. (R302.13

2. BALCONIES MUST BE DESIGNED FOR A MINIMUM LIVE LOAD OF
60LBS PER SQUARE FOOT. (CRC T-R301.5

WALLS

1. POSITIVE CONNECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ENSURE
AGAINST UPLIFT AND LATERAL DISPLACEMENT. (CRC R502.9 & CBC
2304.10.7)

2. ALL FASTENERS USED FOR ATTACHMENT OF SIDING & INTO
PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER SHALL BE OF A CORROSION
RESISTANT TYPE. (CRC R317.3)

3. FIRE-BLOCK IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD
WALLS/PARTITIONS, VERTICALLY AT CEILING/FLOOR LEVELS, &
HORIZONTALLY AT 10FT. INTERVALS. FIRE-BLOCK AT SOFFITS,
DROP CEILINGS/SIMILAR LOCATIONS & IN CONCEALED SPACES AT
THE TOP/BOTTOM OF STAIR STRINGERS. (CRC R302.11)

4. PROVIDE APPROVED BUILDING PAPER UNDER THE BUILDING
SIDING AND APPROVED FLASHING AT EXTERIOR OPENINGS. (CRC
R703.2) SPECIFY A MINIMUM OF 2 LAYERS OF GRADE D PAPER UN-
DER STUCCO AND 2 LAYERS OF 15LB FELT (OR EQUIVALENT)
UNDER STONE VENEER.

5. STUCCO SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLEARANCE TO EARTH OF 4
INCHES AND 2 INCHES TO PAVED SURFACES WITH AN APPROVED
WEEP SCREED. (CRC R703.7.2.1) MASONRY STONE VENEER SHALL
BE FLASHED BENEATH THE FIRST COURSE OF MASONRY AND
PROVIDED WITH WEEP HOLES IMMEDI-ATELY ABOVE THE
FLASHING. (CRC R703.8.5 AND R703.8.6)

ROOF

1. ROOF SHEATHING CAN ONLY CANTILEVER 9 INCHES BEYOND A
GABLE END WALL UNLESS SUPPORTED BY OVERHANG FRAMING.
(R802.5.2.1)

2. PROVIDE A MINIMUM 22" X 30" ACCESS OPENING TO ATTIC (CRC
R807); MAY BE REQUIRED TO BE 30°X30” TO REMOVE THE LARGEST
PIECE OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT PER THE CALIFORNIA
MECHANICAL CODE.

3. ROOF DRAINS/GUTTERS REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED PER THE
CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE WITH LEAF/DEBRIS PROTECTION
ALSO INSTALLED

4. ROOF CONSTRUCTION AND COVERINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH
CRC CHAPTERS 8, 9 AND LOCAL ORDI-NANCE. ALL ROOFING SHALL
BE TESTED/LISTED CLASS A MINIMUM.

5. ASPHALT SHINGLES WITH SLOPED ROOFS 2/12 TO <4/12 SHALL
HAVE TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAY-MENT APPLIED PER CRC
R905.2.2.

GARAGE AND CARPORT

1. GARAGE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE DWELLING UNIT &
ATTIC AREA BY %2 INCH GYPSUM BOARD APPLIED TO THE GARAGE
SIDE. GARAGE BENEATH HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL BE SEPARAT-
ED BY NOT LESS THAN 5/8” TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD. STRUCTURE
SUPPORTING FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES USED FOR REQUIRED
SEPARATIONS SHALL HAVE 2" GYPSUM BOARD INSTALLED MINI-
MUM. DOOR OPENINGS FROM THE GARAGE TO THE DWELLING
SHALL BE SOLID WOOD/STEEL DOORS OR HONEYCOMB STEEL
DOORS NOT LESS THAN 1 3/8” THICK OR A 20-MINUTE RATED FIRE
DOOR. DOORS SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING & SELF-LATCHING. NO
OPENINGS DIRECTLY INTO A SLEEPING ROOM

FROM THE GARAGE. WHEN THE DWELLING AND GARAGE HAS FIRE
SPRINKLERS INSTALLED PER R309.6 AND R313, DOORS INTO THE
DWELLING UNIT FROM THE GARAGE ONLY NEED TO BE SELF-
CLOSING AND SELF-LATCHING. (CRC R302.5.1 & T-R302.6)

2. DUCTS PENETRATING THE GARAGE TO DWELLING SEPARATION
SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 26 GAUGE WITH NO OPENINGS INTO THE
GARAGE. (CRC R302.5.2)

3. PENETRATIONS THROUGH THE GARAGE TO DWELLING
SEPARATION WALL (OTHER THAN DUCTS AS LISTED ABOVE) SHALL
BE FIRE-BLOCKED PER CRC SECTION R302.11, ITEM #4.

4. GARAGE AND CARPORT FLOOR SURFACES SHALL BE NON-
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL AND SLOPE TO DRAIN TOWARDS THE
GARAGE DOOR OPENING. (CRC R309.1)

5. APPLIANCES AND RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN GARAGE
GENERATING A GLOW, SPARK OR FLAME SHALL BE LOCATED 18"
ABOVE FLOOR UNLESS IT IS LISTED AS FLAMMABLE VAPOR
IGNITION RESISTANT. (CMC 305.1) PROVIDE PROTECTIVE POST OR
OTHER IMPACT BARRIER FROM VEHICLES. (CMC 305.1.1)

6. APPLIANCES IN PRIVATE GARAGES AND CARPORTS SHALL BE
INSTALLED WITH A MINI-MUM

CLEARANCE OF 6FT ABOVE THE FLOOR UNLESS THEY ARE
PROTECTED FROM VEHIC-ULAR

IMPACT. (CBC 406.2.9.3)

STAIRWAYS & RAMPS

1. STAIR LANDINGS REQUIRED EVERY 12'7” OF VERTICAL RISE.
(CRC R311.7.3)

2. EXTERIOR STAIR STRINGERS MUST BE NATURALLY RESISTANT
TO DECAY OR PRESSURE TREATED. (CRC R317.1)

3. RISE SHALL BE MAXIMUM 7.75”; RUN SHALL BE 10” MINIMUM;
HEADROOM 6'-8” MINIMUM;

WIDTH 36” MINIMUM, 31.5” BETWEEN A HANDRAIL ON ONE SIDE
AND 27" WITH HANDRAILS ON

TWO SIDES. VARIATION BETWEEN RISER HEIGHTS 3/8” MAXIMUM.
A NOSING NOT LESS

THAN .75 INCHES BUT NOT MORE THAN 1.25 INCHES SHALL BE
PROVIDED ON STAIRWAYS WITH

SOLID RISERS WHERE THE TREAD DEPTH IS LESS THAN 11
INCHES. THE LEADING EDGE OF TREADS SHALL PROJECT NOT
MORE THAN 1.25 INCHES BEYOND THE TREAD BELOW. OPEN
RISERS ARE PERMITTED, PROVIDED THE OPENING BETWEEN THE
TREADS DOES NOT PERMIT THE PASSAGE OF A 4” SPHERE.
(OPENINGS ARE NOT LIMITED WHEN THE STAIR HAS A RISE OF 30"
OR LESS). (CRC R311.7)

4. STAIRWAYS WITH 4 OR MORE RISERS SHALL HAVE A HANDRAIL
ON ONE SIDE 34” TO 38” ABOVE THE TREAD NOSING. CIRCULAR
HANDRAILS SHALL HAVE AN OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF 1.25™-2"; IF
NOT CIRCULAR, IT SHALL HAVE A PERIMETER DIMENSION OF
47-6.25" WITH A MAXIMUM CROSS-SECTIONAL DIMENSION OF 2.25".
SEE R311.7.8.3 ITEM# 2 FOR TYPE Il HANDRAILS WITH A
PARAMETER OVER 6.25". A MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF 1.5” SHALL BE
MAINTAINED FROM THE WALL OR OTHER SURFACE. HANDRAILS
SHALL BE RETURNED, TERMINATE IN NEWEL POSTS, OR SAFE-TY
TERMINALS. (CRC R311.7.8.2)

5. GUARDS SHALL BE 42" MINIMUM HEIGHT (UNLESS ACTING AS A
HANDRAIL/GUARD FOR A STAIR-WAY;

THE GUARD HEIGHT MAY BE 34’-38” IN HEIGHT), WITH OPENINGS
LESS THAN 4” INCHES

CLEAR (GUARDS ON THE OPEN SIDES OF STAIRS MAY HAVE 4 3/8”
OPENINGS). (CRC R312)

6. PROVIDE LANDINGS AT THE TOP/BOTTOM OF THE STAIRWAY
THE WIDTH OF THE STAIRWAY. THE DEPTH OF THE LANDING
SHALL BE 36" MINIMUM. (SEE CRC R311.7.6 FOR EXCEPTIONS).

7. USABLE SPACES UNDERNEATH ENCLOSED/UNENCLOSED
STAIRWAYS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A MINIMUM OF %’ GYPSUM
BOARD. (CRC R302.7)

8. RAMPS SERVING THE EGRESS DOOR SHALL HAVE A SLOPE OF
NOT MORE THAN 1 UNIT VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (8.3-
PERCENT SLOPE). ALL OTHER RAMPS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM
SLOPE OF 1 UNIT VERTICAL IN 8 UNITS HORIZONTAL (12.5-
PERCENT SLOPE). EXCEPTION: WHERE IT IS TECHNICALLY
INFEASIBLE TO COMPLY BECAUSE OF SITE CONSTRAINTS, RAMPS
SHALL HAVE A SLOPE OF NOT MORE THAN 1 UNIT VERTICAL IN 8
UNITS HORIZONTAL (12.5-PERCENT SLOPE) (CRC R311.8.1).
PROVIDE 3'X3' LANDINGS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF RAMPS,
WHERE DOORS OPEN ONTO RAMPS, AND WHERE RAMPS CHANGE
DIRECTIONS. (CRC R311.8.2)

DECKS

1. GUARDS ARE REQUIRED IF DECK OR FLOOR IS OVER 30" ABOVE
GRADE, MINIMUM 42" HIGH, WITH OPENINGS LESS THAN 4" (CRC
R312). GUARDRAILS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND DETAILED FOR LAT-
ERAL FORCES ACCORDING TO CRC TABLE 301.5.

2. PROVIDE DECK LATERAL LOAD CONNECTIONS AT EACH END OF
THE DECK AND AT DECK INTERSEC-TIONS PER CRC R507.9.2.
SPECIFY CONNECTORS WITH A MINIMUM ALLOWABLE STRESS
DESIGN CAPACITY OF 1,500LBS AND INSTALL WITH 24" OF THE END
OF THE DECK. 750LB RATED DEVICES ARE ALLOWED (DTT1Z AS
EXAMPLE) iFf LOCATED AT 4 POINTS ALONG THE DECK.

3. POSTS/COLUMNS SHALL BE RETRAINED AT THE BOTTOM END
TO PREVENT LATERAL DISPLACEMENT; CLEARLY SHOW
APPROVED POST BASES, STRAPS, ETC TO ACHIEVE THIS PER CRC
R407.3

4. JOISTS, GIRDERS, STRUCTURAL BLOCKING AND SUPPORT
POSTS SHALL BE WOOD OF NAT-URAL RESISTANCE TO DECAY OR
PRESSURE-TREATED LUMBER WHEN EXPOSED TO THE

WEATHER. (CRC R317.1.3)

ELECTRICAL

1. NO ELECTRICAL PANELS IN CLOSETS OF BATHROOMS. MAINTAIN A
CLEARANCE OF 36" INCHES IN FRONT OF PANELS, 30" WIDE OR
WIDTH OF EQUIPMENT AND 6'-6” HIGH FOR HEADROOM. (CEC 110.26)
2. PROVIDE A MINIMUM 3 LUG INTERSYSTEM BONDING BUSBAR AT
THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE. (CEC 250.94)

3. ALL AUTOMATIC GARAGE DOOR OPENERS THAT ARE INSTALLED
IN A RESIDENCE SHALL HAVE A BATTERY BACKUP FUNCTION THAT
IS DESIGNED TO OPERATE WHEN ACTIVATED

BECAUSE OF AN ELECTRICAL OUTAGE. (CBC 406.2.1)

4. A CONCRETE-ENCASED ELECTRODE (UFER) CONSISTING OF 20’
OF REBAR OR #4 COPPER WIRE PLACED IN THE BOTTOM OF A
FOOTING IS REQUIRED FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION. (CEC250.52(A
(3)) BOND ALL METAL GAS AND WATER PIPES TO GROUND. ALL
GROUND CLAMPS SHALL BE ACCES-SIBLE AND OF AN APPROVED
TYPE. (CEC 250.104)

5. ALL 15/20 AMPERE RECEPTACLES INSTALLED PER CEC 210.52
SHALL BE LISTED TAMPER-RESISTANT RECEPTACLES. (CEC 406.12)
6. ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS SUPPLYING 15/20 AMPERE OUTLETS IN
FAMILY ROOMS, DINING ROOMS; LIVING ROOMS, PARLORS,
LIBRARIES, DENS, BEDROOMS, SUNROOMS, RECREATION ROOMS,
CLOSETS, HALLWAYS, KITCHENS, LAUNDRY ROOM OR SIMILAR
ROOMS/AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A LISTED

COMBINATION TYPE ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER. (CEC 210.12
7. PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF ONE 20A CIRCUIT TO BE USED FOR THE
LAUNDRY RECEPTACLE. (CEC 210.11(C)(2)) PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF
ONE 20A CIRCUIT FOR BATHROOM RECEPTACLE OUTLETS. (CEC
210.11(C)(3)

8. PROVIDE AT LEAST 1 OUTLET IN BASEMENTS, GARAGES,
LAUNDRY ROOMS, DECKS, BALCONIES, PORCHES AND WITHIN 3' OF
THE OUTSIDE OF EACH BATHROOM BASIN. (CEC 210.52 (D), (F) & (G))
9. FURNACES INSTALLED IN ATTICS AND CRAWL SPACES SHALL
HAVE AN ACCESS PLATFORM (CATWALK IN ATTICS), LIGHT SWITCH
AND RECEPTACLE IN THE SPACE. PROVIDE A SERVICE RECEPTACLE]
FOR THE FURNACE. (CEC 210.63)

10. ALL DWELLINGS MUST HAVE ONE EXTERIOR OUTLET AT THE
FRONT AND THE BACK OF THE DWELLING. (CEC 210.52(E))

11. GARAGE RECEPTACLES SHALL NOT SERVE OUTLETS OUTSIDE
THE GARAGE. EXCEPTION: GARAGE CIRCUIT MAY SERVE READILY
ACCESSIBLE OUTDOOR RECEPTACLE OUTLETS. ((CEC 210.11 (C)(4))
A MINIMUM OF 1 RECEPTACLE SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH CAR
SPACE. (210.52(G) (1))

12, AT LEAST ONE WALL SWITCHED LIGHTING OUTLET OR FIXTURE
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EVERY HABITA-BLE ROOM, BATHROOM,
HALLWAYS, STAIRWAYS, ATTACHED GARAGES AND DETACHED
GARAGES WITH ELECTRICAL POWER, EQUIPMENT SPACES (ATTICS,
BASEMENTS, ETC). (CEC 210.70)

13. KITCHENS, DINING ROOMS, PANTRIES, BREAKFAST NOOKS, AND
SIMILAR AREAS MUST HAVE A MINIMUM OF TWO 20A CIRCUITS.
KITCHEN, PANTRY, BREAKFAST NOOKS, DINING ROOMS, WORK
SURFACES AND SIMILAR AREAS COUNTER OUTLETS MUST BE
INSTALLED IN EVERY COUNTER SPACE 12” INCHES OR WIDER, NOT
GREATER THAN 4’ O.C., WITHIN 24” INCHES OF THE END OF ANY
COUNTER SPACE AND NOT HIGHER THAN 20" ABOVE COUNTER. (CEQ
210.52 (C)) ISLAND COUN-TER SPACES SHALL HAVE AT LEAST 1
RECEPTACLE OUTLET UNLESS A RANGE TOP OR SINK IS IN-STALLED
THAN 2 RECEPTACLES MAY BE REQUIRED. 1 RECEPTACLE IS
REQUIRED FOR PENINSULAR COUNTER SPACES. RECEPTACLES
SHALL BE LOCATED BEHIND KITCHEN SINKS IF THE COUNTER AREA
DEPTH BEHIND THE SINK IS MORE THAN 12 FOR STRAIGHT
COUNTERS AND 18’ FOR CORNER IN-STALLATIONS. (CEC FIGURE
210.52(C)(1))

14, RECEPTACLES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT 12’ O.C. MAXIMUM IN
WALLS STARTING AT 6 MAXIMUM FROM THE WALL END. WALLS
LONGER THAN TWO FEET SHALL HAVE A RECEPTACLE. HALLWAY
WALLS LONGER THAN 10 FT SHALL HAVE A RECEPTACLE IN
HALLWAYS. (CEC 210.52(A))

15, RECEPTACLES SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED WITHIN OR DIRECTLY
OVER A BATHTUB OR SHOWER STALL.

(CEC 406.9(C) LIGHT PENDANTS, CEILING FANS, LIGHTING TRACKS,
ETC SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN 3FT HORIZONTALLY AND 8FT
VERTICALLY ABOVE A SHOWER AND/OR BATHTUB THRESHOLD.
(CEC 410.10(D))

16. ALL LIGHTING/FAN FIXTURES LOCATED IN WET OR DAMP
LOCATIONS SHALL BE RATED FOR THE APPLI-CATION. (CEC 410.10)
17. GFCI OUTLETS ARE REQUIRED: FOR ALL KITCHEN RECEPTACLES|
THAT ARE DESIGNED TO SERVE COUN-TERTOP

SURFACES, DISHWASHERS, BATHROOMS, IN UNDER-FLOOR SPACES]
OR BELOW GRADE LEVEL, IN UNFINISHED BASEMENTS, CRAWL
SPACE LIGHTING OUTLETS, IN EXTERIOR OUTLETS, WITHIN 6’ OF A
LAUNDRY/UTILITY/WET BAR SINKS, LAUNDRY AREAS, AND IN ALL
GARAGE OUTLETS INCLUDING OUT-LETS DEDICATED TO A SINGLE
DEVICE OR GARAGE DOOR OPENER. (CEC 210.8)

18. CARBON-MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN DWELLING
UNITS WITH FUEL-BURNING APPLI-ANCES

OR WITH ATTACHED GARAGES (CRC R315)

+ OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE
VICINITY OF BEDROOMS

+ ON EVERY LEVEL OF A DWELLING UNIT INCLUDING BASEMENTS

+ ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS, OR ADDITIONS EXCEEDING 1,000 DOLLARS
(MAY BE BATTERY OPERATED)

19. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED (CRC (R314):

+IN EACH ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES.

+ OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE
VICINITY OF BEDROOMS.

« IN EACH STORY, INCLUDING BASEMENTS.

20. AT THE TOP OF STAIRWAYS BETWEEN HABITABLE FLOORS
WHERE AN INTERVENING

DOOR OR OBSTRUCTION PREVENTS SMOKE FROM REACHING THE
SMOKE DETECTOR.

21. SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED WITHIN 20FT HORIZONTALLY OF
COOKING APPLIANCES AND NO CLOSER

THAN 3FT TO MECHANICAL REGISTERS, CEILING FANS AND
BATHROOM DOORS WITH A BATHTUB OR

SHOWER UNLESS THIS WOULD PREVENT PLACEMENT OF A SMOKE
DETECTOR (314.3(4)).

22. ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS, OR ADDITIONS EXCEEDING 1,000
DOLLARS. (MAY BE BATTERY OPERAT-ED.)

23. ALL SMOKE AND CARBON-MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE
HARDWIRED WITH A BATTERY BACKUP (SMOKE ALARMS SHALL
HAVE A 10-YEAR SEALED BATTERY). (CRC R314.4 & R315.1.2)

24, SMOKE DETECTORS WITHIN 10 FEET TO 20 FEET OF THE STOVE
SHALL BE IONIZATION TYPE WITH ALARM SILENCING SWITCH. CRC
R314.3.3.

25, ALL 15/20 AMPERE RECEPTACLES IN WET LOCATIONS SHALL
HAVE IN-USE (BUBBLE) COVERS IN-STALLED.

ALL RECEPTACLES IN WET LOCATIONS SHALL ALSO BE LISTED
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PLUMBING

1. UNDERFLOOR CLEANOUTS SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 5 FROM
AN UNDERFLOOR ACCESS, ACCESS DOOR OR TRAP DOOR. (CPC
707.9)

2. ABS PIPING SHALL NOT BE EXPOSED TO DIRECT SUNLIGHT
UNLESS PROTECTED BY WATER BASED SYNTHETIC LATEX PAINTS.
(CPC 312.13)

3. PVC PIPING SHALL NOT BE EXPOSED TO DIRECT SUNLIGHT
UNLESS PROTECTED BY WATER BASED SYNTHETIC LATEX

PAINT, .04” THICK WRAP OR OTHERWISE PROTECTED FROM UV
DEGRADATION. (CPC 312.14)

4. UNDERGROUND WATER SUPPLY LINES SHALL HAVE A 14 AWG
BLUE TRACER WIRE. (CPC 604.10.1)

5. THE ADJACENT SPACE NEXT TO SHOWERS WITHOUT
THRESHOLDS SHALL BE CONSIDERED A “WET

LOCATION” WHEN USING THE CRC, CBC, AND THE CEC. (CPC 408.5)
6. SHOWER COMPARTMENTS, REGARDLESS OF SHAPE, SHALL
HAVE A MINIMUM FINISHED INTERIOR OF 1024 SQUARE INCHES (32"
BY 32") AND SHALL ALSO BE CAPABLE OF ENCOMPASSING A 30"
CIRCLE. THE REQUIRED AREA AND DIMENSIONS SHALL BE
MEASURED AT A HEIGHT EQUAL TO THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD
AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED TO A POINT OF NOT LESS THAN 70"
ABOVE THE SHOWER DRAIN OUTLET. (CPC 408.6) PROVIDE CURTAIN
ROD OR DOOR A MINIMUM OF 22" IN WIDTH. (CPC 408.5) SHOWERS
AND TUBS WITH SHOWERS REQUIRE A NON-ABSORBENT SURFACE
UP TO 6 ABOVE THE FLOOR. (CRC R307.2) MINIMUM SHOWER RE-
CEPTOR SLOPE IS 1/8” PER FOOT. (408.5)

7. SHOW LOCATION AND SIZE OF THE WATER HEATER ON PLANS.
PROVIDE PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE WITH DRAIN TO OUTSIDE FOR
WATER HEATER. (CPC 504.6) PROVIDE SEISMIC STRAPPING IN THE
UPPER & LOWER THIRD OF THE WATER HEATER A MINIMUM OF 4"
ABOVE CONTROLS. (CPC 507.2) THE WATER HEATER SHALL BE OF
AN INSTANTANEOUS TYPE OR THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE
PROVIDED (NEW CONSTRUCTION ONLY) (CEC 150(N)):

+ A 120V RECEPTACLES PROVIDED WITHIN 3FT

* A CATEGORY Il OR IV VENT, OR A STRAIGHT (WITHOUT BENDS)
TYPE B VENT

+ CONDENSATE DRAIN THAT IS NO MORE THAN 2 INCHES HIGHER
THAN THE BASE OF THE WATER HEATER

* GAS SUPPLY LINE WITH A MINIMUM 200,000 BTU/HR DEDICATED
CAPACITY FOR THE WATER HEATER

« A DEDICATED 120/240, 3 WIRE CIRCUIT WITH 10AWG WIRE TO A
RECEPTACLE OUT-LET WITHIN 3’ OF THE WATER HEATER. THE
UNUSED CONDUCTOR SHALL BE ELECTRI-CALLY

ISOLATED AND HAVE A RESERVED CIRCUIT BREAKER SPACE. BOTH
ENDS OF THE CONDUCTOR SHALL BE LABELED “SPARE” AND BE
ELECTRICALLY ISOLATED. A RESERVE SINGLI E CIRCUIT
BREAKER SPACE NEAR THIS CiRCUIT LABELED “FUTURE 240V USE."
(CEC 150.0(N))

8. DOMESTIC HOT WATER LINES SHALL BE INSULATED. INSULATION
SHALL BE THE THICKNESS OF THE

PIPE DIAMETER UP TO 2" IN SIZE AND MINIMUM 2" THICKNESS FOR
PIPES LARGER THAN 2” IN DIAMETER. (CPC 609.11)

9. A 3-INCH GRAVITY DRAIN SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE LOW POINT]
OF THE SPACE, INSTALLED WHICH PROVIDES 1/4-INCH PER FOOT
GRADE AND TERMINATE AT AN EXTERIOR POINT OF THE BUILDING
PROTECTED FROM BLOCKAGE. THE OPENING SHALL BE SCREENED
WITH A CORROSION-RESISTANT

WIRE MESH WITH MESH OPENINGS OF 1/4-INCH IN DIMENSION.
LENGTHS OF THE

GRAVITY DRAINS OVER 10 FEET IN LENGTH SHALL BE FIRST
APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. (L-V 8.8)

10. WATER HEATERS LOCATED IN ATTICS, CEILING ASSEMBLIES
AND RAISED FLOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL

SHOW A WATER-TIGHT CORROSION RESISTANT MINIMUM 1 %" DEEP

DAN | INDER THE WATER
PAN UNDER THE WATER

HEATER WITH A MINIMUM % INCH DRAIN TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE
BUILDING. (CPC 507.5)

11. WATER CLOSET SHALL BE LOCATED IN A SPACE NOT LESS THAN
30" IN WIDTH (15” ON EACH

SIDE) AND 24” MINIMUM CLEARANCE IN FRONT. (CPC 402.5)

12. INDICATE ON THE PLANS THAT THE MAXIMUM HOT WATER
TEMPERATURE DISCHARGING FROM A

BATHTUB OR WHIRLPOOL BATHTUB FILLER SHALL NOT EXCEED 120
DEGREES F. (CPC 408.3)

13. PROVIDE ANTI-SIPHON VALVES ON ALL HOSE BIBS(CPC603.5.7)
14. FLOOR DRAINS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A TRAP PRIMER. (CPC!
1007)

15. CLEARLY LABEL ON THE PLANS THE MAXIMUM WATER FLOW
RATES PER THE (CGBSC 4.303.1):

« WATER CLOSETS: 1.28GPF

+ URINALS: .125GPF

+ KITCHEN FAUCETS: 1.8GPM @ 60PSI

+ LAVATORY FAUCETS: 1.2GPM @ 60PSI

+ SHOWERHEADS: 1.8GP

MECHANICAL

1. ALL NEWLY INSTALLED GAS FIREPLACES SHALL BE DIRECT VENT
AND SEALED-COMBUSTION TYPE. (CMC 912.2)

2. ANY INSTALLED WOOD STOVE OR PELLET STOVE SHALL MEET
THE U.S. EPA NEW SOURCE PER-FORMANCE STANDARD EMISSION
LIMITS AND SHALL HAVE A PERMANENT LABEL CERTIFYING
EMISSION LIMITS.

3. TOP CHIMNEY MUST EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 2 FT. ABOVE ANY
PART OF THE BUILDING WITHIN 10 FT. (CMC 802.5.4)

4. FIREPLACES SHALL HAVE CLOSABLE METAL OR GLASS DOORS,
HAVE COMBUSTION AIR INTAKE DRAWN FROM THE OUTSIDE AND
HAVE A READILY ACCESSIBLE FLUE DAMPENER CONTROL. CON-
TINUOUS BURNING PILOT LIGHTS ARE PROHIBITED. (CEC 150.0(E))
5. PROVIDE COMBUSTION AIR FOR ALL GAS FIRED APPLIANCES PER
CMC CHAPTER 7.

6. GAS VENTS PASSING THROUGH AN INSULATED ASSEMBLY SHALL
HAVE A METAL INSULATION SHIELD A MINIMUM 2" ABOVE
INSULATION. (CMC 509.6.2.7)

7. GAS WATER HEATER AND FURNACE ARE NOT ALLOWED IN
AREAS OPENING INTO BATHROOMS, CLOSETS OR BEDROOMS
UNLESS INSTALLED iN A CLOSET EQUIPPED WIiTH A LISTED
GASKETED DOOR ASSEMBLY AND A LISTED SELF-CLOSING DEVICE
WITH ALL COMBUSTION AIR OBTAINED FROM THE OUTDOORS. (CPC
504)

8. ROOF TOP EQUIPMENT ON ROOFS WITH OVER 4/12 SLOPE SHALL
HAVE A LEVEL 30"X30” WORK-ING PLATFORM. (CMC 304.2)

9. EXHAUST OPENINGS TERMINATING TO THE OUTDOORS SHALL BE
COVERED WITH A CORROSION RESISTANT SCREEN %4™-1/2”" IN
OPENING SIZE (NOT REQUIRED FOR CLOTHES DRYERS). (CMC 502.1)
10. VENT DRYER TO OUTSIDE OF BUILDING (NOT TO UNDER-FLOOR
AREA). VENT LENGTH SHALL BE 14 FT. MAXIMUM. SHALL
TERMINATE A MINIMUM OF 3' FROM THE PROPERTY LINE AND ANY
OPENING INTO THE BUILDING. (CMC 504.4.2)

11. ENVIRONMENTAL AIR DUCTS SHALL NOT TERMINATE LESS THAN
3’ TO A PROPERTY LINE, 10' TO A FORCED AIR INLET, 3 TO
OPENINGS INTO THE BUILDING AND SHALL NOT DISCHARGE ON TO
A PUBLIC WAY. (CMC 502.2.1)

12. PROVIDE MINIMUM 100 SQUARE INCHES MAKE-UP AIR FOR
CLOTHES DRYERS INSTALLED IN CLOS-ETS. CMC 504.4.1(1))

13. HEATING SYSTEM IS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN 68 DEGREES AT 3
FT. ABOVE FLOOR LEVEL AND 2FT FROM EXTERIOR WALLS IN ALL
HABITABLE ROOMS. (CRC R303.10)

14. WOOD BURNING APPLIANCES SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN A
NEW OR EXISTING PROJECT THAT IS NOT ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
* A PELLET-FUELED WOOD BURNING HEATER.

+ A U.S. EPA PHASE Il CERTIFIED WOOD BURNING HEATER.

« AN APPLIANCE OR FIREPLACE DETERMINED TO MEET THE U.S.

EDA PARTICUL ATE MATTER EMIS_SION STANDARD OF | ESS THAN

7.5 GRAMS PER HOUR FOR A NON-CATALYTIC WOOD FIRED APPLI-
ANCE OR 4.1 GRAMS PER HOUR FOR A CATALYTIC WOOD FIRED
APPLIANCE AND IS APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE APCO

T24 ENERGY

1. ALL DUCTS IN CONDITIONED SPACES MUST INCLUDE R-4.2
INSULATION. (150.1(C)9) MINI-MUM HEATING AND COOLING FILTER
RATINGS SHALL BE MRV 13 (150.0(M)12

2. ISOLATION WATER VALVES REQUIRED FOR INSTANTANEOUS
WATER HEATERS 6.8KBTU/HR AND ABOVE. VALVES SHALL BE
INSTALLED ON BOTH COLD AND HOT WATER LINES. EACH VALVE
WILL NEED A HOSE BIB OR OTHER FITTING ALLOWING FOR
FLUSHING THE WATER HEATER WHEN THE VALVES ARE CLOSED.
(CEC 110.3(C)B)

3. ALL LUMINAIRES MUST BE HIGH EFFICACY (150.0(K)1A)

* LUMINARIES RECESSED IN INSULATED CEILINGS MUST MEET FIVE
REQUIREMENTS (150.0(K)1C):

« THEY MUST BE RATED FOR DIRECT INSULATION CONTACT (IC).

« THEY MUST BE CERTIFIED AS AIRTIGHT (AT) CONSTRUCTION.

« THEY MUST HAVE A SEALED GASKET OR CAULKING BETWEEN THE
HOUSING AND CEILING TO PREVENT FLOW OF HEATED OR COOLED
AIR OUT OF LIVING AREAS AND INTO THE CEILING CAVITY.

« THEY MAY NOT CONTAIN A SCREW BASE SOCKETS

« THEY SHALL CONTAIN A JA8 COMPLIANT LIGHT SOURCE

5. IN BATHROOMS, GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOMS, AND UTILITY
ROOMS, AT LEAST ON LUMINAIRE IN EACH OF THESE SPACES
SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY SENSOR OR OCCUPANT
SENSOR PROVIDED THE OCCUPANT SENSOR IS INITIALLY
PROGRAMMED LIKE A VACANCY SEN-SOR (MANUAL-ON
OPERATION). (150.0(K)2l)

6. JOINT APPENDIX A (JA8) CERTIFIED LAMPS SHALL BE
CONSIDERED HIGH EFFICACY. JA8 COMPLI-ANT LIGHT SOURCES
SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY SENSOR OR DIMMER.
(EXCEPTION: <70SF CLOSETS AND HALLWAY) (150.0(K)2K)

7. UNDER-CABINET LIGHTING SHALL BE SWITCHED SEPARATELY
FROM OTHER LIGHTING SYSTEMS. (150.0(K)2L)

8. ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY, BE
CONTROLLED BY A MANUAL ON/OFF SWITCH AND HAVE ONE OF THE
FOLLOWING CONTROLS (THE MANUAL SWITCH SHALL NOT
OVERRIDE THE AUTOMATIC CONTROL DEVICE): (150.0(K)3A)

« PHOTO-CONTROL AND MOTION SENSOR

« PHOTO-CONTROL AND AUTOMATIC TIME SWITCH CONTROL

« TIME CLOCK CONTROL TURNING LIGHTS OFF DURING THE DAY

9. ALL HIGH EFFICACY LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE CERTIFIED AS
“HIGH-EFFICACY” LIGHT FIXTURES BY THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY
COMMISSION.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE HOMEOWNER WITH A
LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE GIVING THE LAMPS USED IN THE LUMINAIRES
INSTALLED. (10-103(B))

11. THE NUMBER OF BLANK ELECTRICAL BOXES MORE THAN 5 FEET
ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR SHALL NOT BE GREATER THAN THE
NUMBER OF BEDROOMS. THESE ELECTRICAL BOXES MUST BE
SERVED BY A DIMMER, VACANCY SENSOR, OR FAN SPEED
CONTROL. (150(K)1B)

12. PROVIDE A GASKET/ INSULATION ON ALL INTERIOR ATTIC /
UNDER-FLOOR ACCESSES. (110.7)

13. PROVIDE VERIFICATION ON THE PLANS HOW THE BUILDING WILL
MEET THE MINIMUM VENTILATION AND ACCEPTABLE INDOOR AIR
QUALITY REQUIREMENTS PER ASHRAE STANDARD 62.2. WIN-DOW
OPERATION IS NOT A PERMISSIBLE METHOD OF PROVIDING THE
WHOLE BUILDING VENTILA-TION AIRFLOW REQUIRED. THIS IS
SUBJECT TO HERS TESTING. THE FOLLOWING LABEL MUST BE
ATTACHED TO THE FAN SWITCH: “TO MAINTAIN MINIMUM LEVELS OF
OUTSIDE AIR VENTILATION REQUIRED FOR GOOD HEALTH, THE FAN
CONTROL SHOULD BE ON AT ALL TIMES WHEN THE BUILD-ING IS
OCCUPIED, UNLESS THERE IS SEVERE OUTDOOR AIR
CONTAMINATION.” (CALIFORNIA ENER-GY CODE 150.0(0)) A MINIMUM
100 CFM INDOOR AIR QUALITY FAN IS REQUIRED IN THE KITCHEN
AND SHALL BE HERS VERIFIED.

WILDLAND URBAN INTERFACE (WUI)

1. EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS SHALL BE NONCOMBUSTIBLE,
IGNITION RESISTANT, HEAVY TIMBER, LOG WALL OR FIRE
RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION. (CRC R337.7)

2. EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE
FOUNDATION TO THE ROOF AND TERMINATE AT 2 INCH NOMINAL
SOLID BLOCKING BETWEEN RAFTERS AND OVERHANGS. (CRC
R337.7.3.2)

3. OPEN/ENCLOSED ROOF EAVES AND SOFFITS, EXTERIOR
PORCH CEILINGS, FLOOR PROJECTIONS, UN-DER-FLOOR

AREAS AND UNDERSIDES OF APPENDAGES TO COMPLY WITH
IGNITION RESISTANT CON-STRUCTION REQUIREMENTS. (CRC
R337.5-9)

4. SPACES CREATED BETWEEN ROOF COVERINGS AND ROOF
DECKING SHALL BE FIRE STOPPED BY APPROVED MATERIALS OR
HAVE ONE LAYER OF MINIMUM 72LB MINERAL SURFACED NON-
PERFORATED CAP SHEET COMPLYING WITH ASTM D 3909. (CRC
R337.5.2)

5. INDICATE ON THE PLANS WHERE VALLEY FLASHING IS
INSTALLED, THE FLASHING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 26AWG AND

INSTALLED OVER NOT LESS THAN ONE LAYER OF MINIMUM 72LB
MINERAL SURFACED NON-PERFORATED CAP SHEET COMPLYING
WITH ASTM D 3909 AND AT LEAST 36 INCHES WIDE RUNNING THE
FULL LENGTH. (CRC R337.5.3)

6. ATTIC GABLE AND EAVES ABOVE 12FT AND UNDER-FLOOR
VENTILATION SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH FULLY COVERED METAL
WIRE MESH, VENTS, OR OTHER MATERIALS THAT HAVE A
MINIMUM 1/16 INCH AND MAXIMUM 1/8 INCH OPENINGS, NON-
COMRUSTIRLE AND CORRQSION RESISTANT. AlLlL OTHER EAVE
VENTS SHALL BE LISTED/APPROVED TO RESIST THE INTRUSION
OF FLAME AND BURNING EMBERS. (CRC R337.6)

7. INDICATE ON PLANS EXTERIOR GLAZING SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM OF ONE-TEMPERED PANE, GLASS BLOCK, HAVE A FIRE
RESISTIVE RATING OF 20 MINUTES OR BE TESTED TO MEET
PERFOR-MANCE REQUIREMENTS OF SFM STANDARD 12-7A-2.
(CRC R337.8.2)

8. OPERABLE SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A
NONCOMBUSTIBLE MESH SCREEN 1/8” MAX OPENINGS (R337.8.2.2
9. EXTERIOR DOORS INCLUDING GARAGE DOORS SHALL BE
NONCOMBUSTIBLE, IGNITION RESISTANT MATERIAL, MINIMUM 1
3/8 INCH SOLID CORE, MINIMUM 20 MINUTE FIRE RESISTIVE
RATING OR SHALL BE TESTED TO MEET THE PERFORMANCE
REQUIREMENTS OF SFM STANDARD 12-7A-1.

(CRC R337.8.3)

10. GARAGE DOOR PERIMETER GAP MAXIMUM 1/8”. METAL
FLASHING, JAMB AND HEADER OVERLAP, AND WEATHER-
STRIPPING MEETING SECTION REQUIREMENTS ARE PERMITTED.
(R337.8.4)

11. THE WALKING SURFACE MATERIAL OF DECKS, PORCHES,
BALCONIES AND STAIRS WITHIN 10FT OF GRADE LEVEL SHALL BE
IGNITION RESISTANT MATERIAL, EXTERIOR FIRE-RETARDANT
TREATED WOOD OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL. (CRC R337.9)

GREEN BUILDING

1. PROJECTS WHICH DISTURB LESS THAN ONE ACRE OF SOIL AND
ARE NOT PART OF A LARGER COM-MON PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT
WHICH IN TOTAL DISTURBS ONE ACRE OR MORE, SHALL MANAGE
STORM WATER DRAINAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION, ONE OR
MORE OF THE FOLLOWING MEASURES SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED
TO PREVENT FLOODING OF ADJACENT PROPERTY, PREVENT
EROSION AND RETAIN SOIL RUNOFF ON THE SITE (CGBSC
4.106.2):

+ RETENTION BASINS OF SUFFICIENT SIZE SHALL BE UTILIZED TO
RETAIN STORM WATER ON SITE

+ WHERE STORM WATER IS CONVEYED TO A PUBLIC DRAINAGE
SYSTEM, COLLECTION POINT, GUT-TER,

OR SIMILAR DISPOSAL METHOD, WATER SHALL BE FILTERED BY
USE OF A BARRIER SYSTEM, WATTLE OR OTHER METHOD
APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY.

2. ALL NEW RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION WITH ATTACHED
PRIVATE GARAGES SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING FOR ELECTRIC
VEHICLE (EV) CHARGING STATIONS (CGBSC4.106.4):

3. INSTALL A MINIMUM 1-INCH CONDUIT CAPABLE OF SUPPLYING A
208/240V BRANCH CIRCUIT TO A SUITABLE BOX LOCATION FOR EV
CHARGING. THE OTHER END SHALL TERMINATE TO THE MAIN
SERVICE AND/OR SUBPANEL.

4. THE MAIN PANEL AND/OR SUBPANEL SHALL BE OF SUFFICIENT
SIZE TO INSTALL A 40-AMPERE DEDICATED BRANCH CIRCUIT. THE
DEDICATED OVERCURRENT PROTECTION SPACE SHALL BE LA-
BELED “EV CAPABLE".

5. MULTIPLE SHOWER HEADS SERVING A SINGLE SHOWER SHALL
HAVE A COMBINED FLOW RATE OF 1.8 GPM OR THE SHOWER
SHALL BE DESIGNED TO ALLOW ONLY ONE SHOWER OUTLET TO
BE IN OPERATION AT A TIME. (CGBSC 4.303.1.3.2)

6. RESIDENTIAL PROJECTS WITH AN AGGREGATE LANDSCAPE
AREA EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 500

SQUARE FEET SHALL COMPLY WITH EITHER A LOCAL WATER
EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE OR THE CURRENT CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES’ MODEL WATER EFFICIENT
LAND-SCAPE ORDINANCE (MWELO), WHICHEVER IS MORE
STRINGENT. AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYS-TEM

CONTROLLERS INSTALLED AT TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION SHALL
HAVE WEATHER OR SOIL BASED CONTROLLERS AND/OR
WEATHER BASED CONTROLLERS WITH RAIN SENSORS. SOIL
MOISTURE BASED CONTROLLERS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO HAVE
RAIN SENSOR INPUT. (CGBSC 4.304)

7. RECYCLE AND/OR REUSE A MINIMUM OF 65 PERCENT OF
NONHAZARDOUS CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE.
(CGBSC 4.408.2)

8. (CLEARLY NOTE ON THE PLANS) AT TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION,
A BUILDING OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL, COMPACT
DISC, ETC SHALL BE PROVIDED CONTAINING THE FOLLOWING:
(CGBSC 4.410)

+ DIRECTIONS THAT MANUAL SHALL REMAIN ONSITE FOR THE LIFE
OF THE BUILDING

+ OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS FOR EQUIPMENT,
APPLIANCES, ROOF/YARD DRAIN-AGE,

IRRIGATION SYSTEMS, ETC.

« INFORMATION FROM LOCAL UTILITY, WATER AND WASTE
RECOVERY PROVIDERS

« PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION AND CARPOOL OPTIONS

« MATERIAL REGARDING IMPORTANCE OF KEEPING HUMIDITY
LEVELS BETWEEN 30-60 PERCENT

« INFORMATION REGARDING ROUTINE MAINTENANCE
PROCEDURES

« STATE SOLAR ENERGY INCENTIVE PROGRAM INFORMATION

« A COPY OF ANY REQUIRED SPECIAL INSPECTION VERIFICATIONS
THAT WERE REQUIRED (IF ANY)

9. THE PROJECT SHALL MEET MINIMUM POLLUTANT CONTROL
REQUIREMENTS FOR ADHESIVES, SEAL-ANTS, CAULKS, PAINTS,
CARPET, RESILIENT FLOORING SYSTEMS, ETC. (CGBSC 4.504)

10. DUCT OPENINGS RELATED TO HVAC SYSTEMS SHALL BE
COVERED WITH TAPE, PLASTIC, SHEET METAL OR OTHER
METHODS TO REDUCE THE AMOUNT OF WATER, DUST AND
DEBRIS WHICH MAY ENTER THE SYSTEM. (CGBSC 4.504.1)

DOORS AND WINDOWS

1. LANDINGS AT DOOR SHALL HAVE A LENGTH MEASURED IN THE
DIRECTION OF TRAVEL NOT LESS THAN 36"

2. ADOOR MAY SWING OVER A LANDING THAT IS NOT MORE THAN
1" BELOW THE THRESHOLD.

3. SINGLE S\ Py =~ A 5 AEnAA

GiNG DOOR, ACTIVE LEAF OF A PAIR OF DOORS
AND THE BOTTOM LEAF OF A "DUTCH" DOOR SHALL BE EQUIPPED
WITH A LATCH AND A DEADBOLT

KEY OPERATED FROM THE OUTSIDE & A LATCH FROM THE INSIDE.
DEADBOLTS SHALL HAVE A HARDENED INSERT 1" MINIMUM
THROW AND A 5/8' MINIMUM EMBEDMENT INTO JAMB.

4. ALL PIN-TYPE DOOR HINGES ACCESSIBLE FROM OUTSIDE
SHALL HAVE NON-REMOVABLE HINGE PINS. HINGES SHALL HAVE
MIN. 1/4" DIA. STEEL JAMB STUD WITH 1/4" MIN. PROTECTION. THE
STRIKE PLATE FOR LATCHES AND HOLDING DEVICE FOR
PROJECTING DEAD BOLTS IN WOOD CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE
SECURED TO THE JAMB AND THE WALL FRAMING WITH SCREWS
NO LESS THAN 2- 1/2" LONG.

5. PROVIDE DEAD BOLTS WITH HARDENED INSERTS; DEAD
LOCKING LATCH WITH KEY-OPERATED LOCKS ON EXTERIOR.
LOCKS MUST BE OPENABLE FROM INSIDE WITHOUT KEY, SPECIAL
KNOWLEDGE OR SPECIAL EFFORT (LATCH NOT REQUIRED IN B, F,
AND S OCCUPANCIES).

8, STRAIGHT DEAD BOLTS SHALL HAVE A MIN. THROW OF 1" AN

AN EMBEDMENT OF NOT LESS THAN 5/8", AND A HOOK- SHAPED
OR AN EXPANDING-LUG DEADBOLT SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
THROW OF 3/4"

7. THE USE OF A LOCKING SYSTEM WHICH CONSISTS OF A
DEADLOCKING LATCH OPERATED BY A DOORKNOB AND A
DEADBOLT OPERATED BY A NON-REMOVABLE

THUMB TURN WHICH IS INDEPENDENT OF THE DEADLOCKING
LATCH AND WHICH MUST BE SEPARATELY OPERATED, SHALL NOT
BE CONSIDERED AS A SYSTEM WHICH REQUIRES SPECIAL
KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT WHEN USED IN DWELLING UNITS. THE
DOOR KNOB AND THE THUMB TURN WHICH OPERATES THE
DEADBOLT SHALL NOT BE SEPARATED BY MORE THAN 8 INCHES.
8. DOOR STOPS OF JAMBS ON INWARD SWINGING DOORS SHALL
BE ONE PIECE CONSTRUCTION.

9. WINDOWS AND DOOR LIGHTS WITHIN 40" OF LOCKING DEVICE
SHALL BE FULLY TEMPERED APPROVED BURGLAR RESISTANT OR
PROTECTED BY BARS, SCREENS OR GRILLS.

10. OVERHEAD AND SLIDING GARAGE DOORS SHALL BE SECURED
WITH A CYLINDER LOCK PADLOCK WITH HARDENED STEEL
SHACKLE OR ELECTRIC POWER OPERATION, JAMB LOCKS SHALL
BE PROVIDED ON BOTH JAMBS FOR DOORS 9 FEET WIDE OR
GREATER.

11. AUTOMATIC GARAGE DOOR OPENERS, IF PROVIDED, SHALL BE
LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 325. (R309.4)

12. PROVIDE AN ALARM FOR DOORS TO THE DWELLING THAT
FORM A PART OF THE POOL ENCLOSURE. THE ALARM SHALL
SOUND CONTINUOUSLY FOR A MIN. OF 30 SECONDS WHEN THE
DOOR IS OPENED. IT SHALL AUTOMATICALLY RESET AND BE
EQUIPPED WITH A MANUAL MEANS TO DEACTIVATE (FOR 15 SECS.
MAX.) FOR A SINGLE OPENING. THE DEACTIVATION SWITCH SHALL
BE AT LEAST 54" ABOVE THE FLOOR.

13. ALL ENTRY DOORS TO DWELLING UNITS OR GUEST ROOMS
SHALL BE ARRANGED SO THAT THE OCCUPANT HAS A VIEW OF
THE AREA IMMEDIATELY OUTSIDE THE DOOR WITHOUT OPENING
THE DOOR. SUCH VIEW MAY BE PROVIDED BY A DOOR VIEWER,
THROUGH WINDOWS LOCATED IN THE VICINITY OF THE DOOR OR
THROUGH VIEW PORTS IN THE DOOR OR ADJOINING WALL

14. WOOD FLUSH-TYPE DOORS SHALL BE 1 3/4" THICK MINIMUM
WITH SOLID CORE CONSTRUCTION. DOOR STOPS OF IN
SWINGING DOORS SHALL BE OF ONE-PIECE CONSTRUCTION WITH
THE JAMB OR JOINED BY RABBET TO THE JAMB.

15. WOOD PANEL TYPE DOORS MUST HAVE PANELS AT LEAST
9/16" THICK WITH SHAPED PORTIONS NOT LESS THAN 1/4" THICK
AND INDIVIDUAL PANELS MUST BE NO MORE THAN 300 SQ. IN. IN
AREA. MULLIONS SHALL BE CONSIDERED A PART OF ADJACENT
PANELS EXCEPT MULLIONS NOT OVER 18 INCHES LONG MAY HAVE
AN OVERALL WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES. STILES AND
RAILS SHALL BE OF SOLID LUMBER IN THICKNESS WITH OVERALL
DIMENSIONS OF NOT LESS THAN 1 3/8 INCHES AND 3 INCHES IN
WIDTH.
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16. SLIDING DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A DEVICE IN THE
UPPER CHANNEL OF THE MOVING PANEL TO PROHIBIT RAISING AND
REMOVING OF THE MOVING PANEL IN THE CLOSED OR PARTIALLY
OPEN POSITION.
17. SLIDING GLASS DOORS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH LOCKING
DEVICES AND SHALL BE SO CONSTRUCTED AND INSTALLED THAT
THEY REMAIN INTACT AND ENGAGED WHEN SUBJECTED TO THE
SPECIFIED TESTS.
18. METAL OR WOODEN OVERHEAD OR SLIDING DOORS SHALL BE
SECURED WITHA CYLINDER LOCK, PADLOCK WITH A MIN. 9/32"
DIAMETER HARDENED STEEL SHACKLE AND BOLTED, HARDENED
STEEL HASPS, METAL SLIDE BOARD, BOLT OR EQUIVALENT DEVICE
UNLESS SECURED ELECTRICALLY OPERATED.
19. OTHER OPENABLE WINDOWS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
SUBSTANTIAL LOCKING DEVICES. IN B, F, M AND S OCCUPANCIES,
SUCH DEVICES SHALL BE GLIDE BARS, BOLTS, CROSS-BARS,
AND/OR PADLOCKS WITH MINIMUM 9/32" HARDENED STEEL
SHACKLES AND BOLTED, HARDENED STEEL HASPS.
20. SLIDING WINDOWS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A DEVICE IN THE
UPPER CHANNEL OF THE MOVING PANEL TO PROHIBIT RAISING AND
REMOVING OF THE MOVING

PANEL IN THE CLOSED OR PARTIALLY OPEN POSITION
21. SLIDING WINDOWS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH LOCKING DEVICES
AND SHALL BE SO CONSTRUCTED AND INSTALLED THAT THEY
REAMIN INTACT AND ENGAGED

WHEN SUBJECTED TO THE SPECIFIED TESTS.
22, THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE CONSIDERED SPECIFIC HAZARDOUS
LOCATIONS REQUIRING SAFETY GLAZING:

1. GLAZING IN SWINGING, SLIDING STORM AND BI-FOLD DOORS.

2. GLAZING LOCATED WITHIN 60-IN. OF THE FLOOR SURFACE IN
TUBS, SHOWERS, SAUNAS, OR STEAM ROOMS AND WITHIN 60"
HORIZONTALLY FROM FIXTURE'S WATER EDGE.

3. GLAZING WITHIN A 24-IN. ARC OF EITHER VERTICAL EDGE OF
DOORS AND WITHIN 60-IN. OF WALKING SURFACE.

4. GLAZING IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL THAT
MEETS ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

A. EXPOSED AREA OF AN INDIVIDUAL PANE GREATER THAN 9 SF.

B. EXPOSED BOTTOM EDGE LESS THAN 18-IN. ABOVE THE FLOOR.
C. EXPOSED TOP EDGE GREATER THAN 36-IN. ABOVE THE FLOOR.
D. ONE OR MORE WALKING SURFACES WITHIN 36-IN. HORIZONTALLY
OF THE PLANE OF THE GLAZING.

5. GLAZING IN GUARDS AND RAILINGS REGARDLESS OD HEIGHT
ABOVE A WALKING SURFACE. INCLUDED ARE THE STRUCTURAL
BALUSTER PANELS AND NONSTRUCTURAL IN-FILL PANELS.

6. GLAZING IN WALLS AND FENCES ENCLOSING INDOOR AND
OUTDOOR SWIMMING POOLS, HOT TUBS AND SPAS WHERE ALL OF
THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE PRESENT:

A. THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60-IN. ABOVE
THE WALKING SURFACE.

B. THE GLAZING IS WITHIN 60-IN. OF THE WATER'S EDGE.

7. GLAZING ADJACENT STAIRWAYS, LANDINGS AND RAMPS WITHIN
36-IN. HORIZONTALLY OF WALKING SURFACE AND LESS THAN 60-IN.
ABOVE WALKING SURFACE.

8. GLAZING ADJACENT STAIRWAYS WITHIN 60-IN. HORIZONTALLY OF
BOTTOM TREAD OF STAIRWAY AND EXPOSED SURFACE IS LESS
THEN 60-IN ABOVE NOSE OF TREAD.

9. GLAZING IS WITHIN 40-IN. OF LOCKING DEVICE OF THE DOOR.
(6714).

CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS

1. ERODED SEDIMENTS AND OTHER POLLUTANTS MUST BE
RETAINED ON SITE AND MAY NOT BE TRANSPORTED FROM THE
SITE VIA SHEETFLOW, SWALES, AREA DRAINS, NATURAL DRAINAGE
COURSES OR WIND.
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MATERIALS MUST BE PROTECTED FROM BEING TRANSPORTED
FROM THE SITE BY THE FORCES OF WIND OR WATER.

3. FUELS, OILS, SOLVENTS AND OTHER TOXIC MATERIALS MUST BE
STORED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR LISTING AND ARE NOT TO
CONTAMINATE THE SOIL AND SURFACE WATERS. ALL APPROVED
STORAGE CONTAINERS ARE TO BE PROTECTED FROM THE
WEATHER. SPILLS MUST BE CLEANED UP IMMEDIATELY AND
DISPOSED OF IN A PROPER MANNER. SPILLS MAY NOT BE WASHED
INTO THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM.

4. EXCESS OR WASTE CONCRETE MAY NOT BE WASHED INTO THE
PUBLIC WAY OR ANY OTHER DRAINAGE SYSTEM. PROVISIONS
SHALL BE MADE TO RETAIN CONCRETE WASHES ON SITE UNTIL
THEY CAN BE DISPOSED OF AS SOLID WASTE.

5. TRASH AND CONSTRUCTION RELATED SOLID WASTES MUST BE
DEPOSITED INTO A COVERED RECEPTACLE TO PREVENT
CONTAMINATION OF RAINWATER AND DISPERSAL BY WIND.

6. SEDIMENTS AND OTHER MATERIALS MAY NOT BE TRACKED
FROM THE SITE BY VEHICLE TRAFFIC. THE CONSTRUCTION
ENTRANCE ROADWAYS MUST BE STABILIZED SO AS TO INHIBIT
SEDIMENTS FROM BEING DEPOSITED INTO THE PUBLIC WAY.
ACCIDENTAL DEPOSITIONS MUST BE SWEPT UP IMMEDIATELY AND
MAY NOT BE WASHED DOWN BY RAIN OR OTHER MEANS.

7. ANY SLOPES WITH DISTURBED SOILS OR DENUDED OF
VEGETATION MUST BE STABILIZED SO AS TO INHIBIT EROSION BY
WIND AND WATER.

8. NOTCHING OF EXTERIOR AND BEARING / NON-BEARING WALLS

SHAL! NOT EXCEED 24/40 RESPECTIVEL Y. BORED HOLES IN

SHALL NOT EXCEED 24/40 RESPECTIVELY. BORED HOLES IN

BEARING / NON-BEARING WALLS SHALL NOT EXCEED 40/60
RESPECTIVELY, (22308,9,10, 2308,9,11)

9. GROUP R-3 SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM INTERIOR FINISH RATING OF
CLASS C. (T-803,5)

10. PROVIDE FIRE BLOCKING IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD
WALLS, PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED SPACES, AT THE CEILING
AND FLOOR LEVEL, AND AT 10-FT, INTERVALS BOTH VERTICAL AND
HORIZONTAL. (717.2)

11. PIPES, DUCTS AND OTHER NONSTRUCTURAL CONSTRUCTION
SHALL NOT INTERFERE WITH ACCESSIBILITY TO OR WITHIN UNDER-
FLOOR AREA. (1209,1,1)

12. NOTE ON THE PLANS: 'ROOF DIAPHRAGM NAILING TO BE
INSPECTED BEFORE COVERING. FACE GRAIN OF PLYWOOD SHALL
BE PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS."

13. FLOORS SHALL HAVE APPROVED TONQUE-AND-QROOVE
JOINTS OR BLOCKED PANEL EDGES. PLYWOOD SPANS SHALL
COMPLY WITH TABLE 2304.7(3).

14, CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT RESTRICT A FIVE-FOOT CLEAR AND
UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS TO ANY WATER OR POWER
DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES. CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT BE WITHIN
TEN FEET OF ANY POWER LINES-WHETHER OR NOT THE LINES ARE
LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY.

15. A COPY OF THE EVALUATION REPORT AND/OR CONDITIONS OF
LISTING SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE AT THE JOB SITE
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@ 2019 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary

Tnterior Switches and Controls. An energy management control system (EMCS) may be used to comply with control requirements if it
§150.0(k)2G: provides functionality of the specified control according to § 110.9; meets the Installation Certificate requirements of § 130.4; meets the
MCS requirements of § 130.0(e); and meets all other requirements in § 150.0(k)2.

Interior Switches and Controls. A multiscene programmable controller may be used to comply with dimmer requirements in § 150.0(k) if it
§ 150.0(k)2H: rovides the functionality of a dimmer according to § 110.9, and complies with all other applicable requirements in § 150.0(K)
Interior Switches and Controls. In bathrooms, garages, laundry rooms, and utilty rooms, at least one luminaire in each of mese ‘spaces must
§150.0()2! be controlled by an occupant sensor or a vacancy sensor providing automatic-off functionality. If an occupant sensor is installed, it must be
initially configured to manual-on operation using the manual control required under Section 150.0(k)2C.

Tnterior Switches and Controls. Luminaires that are o contain light sources that mest Reference Joint Appendix JAB requirements for
§ 150.0(k)2J: dimming, and that are not controlled by occupancy or vacancy sensors, must have dimming controls.”

§150.0(2K: __Interior Switches and Controls. Under cabinet ighting must be controlled seprately from ceilingrnstalled lighting systems.

2019 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary

for Ventilation and Indoor Air Quality:

Requirements for Ventilation and Indoor Air Quality. All dwelling units must meet the requirements of ASHRAE Standard 62.2, Ventilation

§150.0(0)1 and Acceptable Indoor Air Quality in Residential Buildings subject to the amendments specified in § 150.0(o)1
Single Family Detached Dwelling Units. Single famiy detached dwelling units, and attached dwelling units not sharing ceiings or floors with
§1600(0)1C;  other dwelling unit, occupiable spaces, public garages, or commercial spaces must have mechanical ventiation irfow provided at raes

determined by ASHRAE 62.2 Sections 4.1.1and 4.1.2 and as specified in § 150.0(0)1C.
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Multifamily Attached Dwelling Units. Mulifamily aftached dwelling units must have mechanical ventiation airfiow provided af rates in
accordance with Equation 150.0-8 and must be either a balanced system or confinuous supply or continuous exhaust syste. If a balanced

§ 150.0(0)1E: system is not used, all units in the building must use the same system type and the dwelling-unit envelope leakage must be < 0.3 CFM at 50 Pa
(0.2 inch water) per square foot of dweling unit envelope surface area and verified in accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA38.

Residential Outdoor Lighting. For single-family residential buildings, outdoor ighting permanently mounted to a residential building, of to ofher
§ 150.0(k)3A: buildings on the same lot, must meet the requirement in item § 150.0(k)3Ai (ON and OFF switch) and the requirements in either
§ e switch contrel) or § 150.0(k)3Ai {astronomical time clock), or an EMCS.
Residential Outdoor Lighting. For low-rise residential buildings with four or more dwelling units, outdoor ighting for private patios, entrances,
§150.0(938:  balconies, and porches; and residentia parking lots and carports with less than cight vehicles per site must comply with either § 150.0(KI3A or

180.0(k)3AI {photocel! and sither 2 motion sensor or automati

Multifamily Building Central Ventilation Systems. Central ventilation systems that serve multiple dwelling units must be balanced to provide
§160.0(0)1F: ventilation airflow for each dwelling unit served at a rate equal to or greater than the rate specified by Equation 150.0-B. All unit airflows must be

thin 20 percent of the unit with the lowest airflow rate as i relates to the individual unit's minimurn re low rate needed for compliance,

§160.0(0)1G: Kitchen Range Hoods. Kitchen range hoods must be rated for sound in accordance with Section 7.2 of ASHRAE 62.2.

with the applicable in Sections 110.9, 130.0, 130.2, 130.4, 140.7 and 141.0.

Residential Outdoor Lighting. For low-ise residentil buildings with four or more dwelling units, any outdoor lighting for residential parking lots
§150.0(g3C:  Or carports with a total of eightor more vehicles per e and any outdoor lightng ot regulated by § 150.0(<)38 or § 150.0(K}3D must comply with
the applicable requirements in Sections 110.9, 130.0, 1302, 130.4, 140.7 and 141.0.

Field Verification and Diagnostic Testing. Dweling unit ventiation aifflow must be verified in accordance with Reference Residential
§15000)2: Appendix RA3.7. A kitchen range hood must be verified in accordance with Reference Residenial Appendix RA3.7.4.3 to confimn itis

rated by HVI to comply with the airiow rates and sound requirements as specified in Section 5 and 7.2 of ASHRAE 62
Pool and Spa Systems and Equipment Measures:

Internally fluminated address signs. Intemally iluminated address signs must comply with § 140.8; or must consume no more than 5 watts of
§ 150.0(k)4: power as determined according to § 130.0(c).

esidential Garages for Eight or More Vehicles. Lighting for residential parking garages for eight or more vehicles must comply wif
Residential G: for Eight or More Vehicles. Lighting for residential parki for eigh hick ly with the
§ 150.0(k)5: applicable for garages in Sections 110.9, 130.0, 130.1, 130.4, 140.6, and 141.0.

Interior Common Areas of Low-rise Multifamily Residential Buildings. In a low-rise multifamily residential building where the total interior
§ 150 0(k)BA: common area in a single building equals 20 parcent or less of the floor area, permanently installed lighting for the interior common areas in that

building must be comply with Table 150.0-A and be controlled by an occupant sensor.

Interior Common Areas of Low-rise Multifamily Residential Buildings. In a low-rise multifamily residential building where the total interior
common area in a single building equals more than 20 percent of the floor area, permanently installed lighting for the interior common areas in
 thatbuilding must:
§ 160.0(k)58: . Comply with the applicable requirements in Sections 110.9, 130.0, 130.1, 140.6 and 141.0; and
ii. Lighting installed in corridors and stairwells must b lled by occupant sensors that reduce the lighting power in each space by at least
50 percent. The occupant sensors must be capable of tuming the light fully on and off from all designed paths of ingress and egress.

Certification by Any pool or spa ‘equipment must be certified to have all of the following: a thermal efficiency
§ 104(a): that complies with the Appliance Efficiency Regulations; an on-off switch mounted outside of the heater that allows shutting off the heater
" ‘without adjusting the thermostat setting; a permanent weatherproof plate or card with operating instructions; and must not use electric
Piping. Any pool or spa heating system or equipment must be installed with at least 36 inches of pipe between the fiter and the heater, or
§ 1104(0)1: dedicated suction and return lines, or built-in or buit-up connections to allow for future solar heating.
§ 110.4(b)2: Covers. Outdoor pools or spas that have a heat pump or gas heater must have a cover.
Directional Inlets and Time Switches for Pools. Pools must have directional inlets that adequate\y ‘mix the pool water, and a time switch that
§ 104(b)3: will allow all pumps to be set or to run only during off-peak electric demand periods.
§1105: Pilot Light. Natural gas pool and spa heaters must not have a continuously buming pilot light.

Pool Systems and Equipment Installation. Residential pool systems or equipment must meet the specified requirements for pump sizing, flow
§150.0(p): rate, piping, filters, and valves.”

Solar Ready Buildings:

Lighting Measures:

Single Family Residences. Single family residences located in subdivisions with 10 or more single family residences and where the
§110.10(a)1: application for a tentative subdivision map for the residences has been deemed complete and approved by the enforcement agency, which
do not have a photovoltaic system installed, must comply with the requirements of § 110.10(b) through § 110.10(e).

Lighting Controls and Components. AllTgning conlrol devices and systems, ballasts, and luminaires mus! meet he applicable requirements
§1109: of § 1109

~ Lowerise Multifamily Buildings. Low-rise mult-family buildings that o not have a photovoltaic system installed must comply with the
§110.10(a)2 requirements of § 110.10(b) through § 110.10(c).

Minimum Solar Zone Area. The solar zone must have a minimum total area as described below. The solar zone must comply with access,
pathway, smoke ventilation, and spacing requirements as specified in Title 24, Part  or other parts of Title 24 or in any requirements adopted by
alocal jurisdiction. The solar zone total area must be comprised of areas that have no dimension less than 5 feet and are no less than 80
square feet each for buildings with roof areas less than or equal to 10,000 square feet or no less than 160 square feet each for buildings with
§10.40{p)1:  oof areas greater than 10,000 square fet. For single famiy residences, the Solar zone must be located on the roofor overhang of the building
and have a total area no less than 250 square feet. For low-rise multi-family buildings the solar zone must be located on the roof or overhang of
the building, or on the roof or overhang of another structure located within 250 feet of the building, or on covered parking installed with the
building project, and have a total area no less than 15 percent of the total roof area of the building excluding any skylight area. The solar zone

§ 150.0(k)1A: Luminaire Efficacy. All installed luminaires must meet the requirements in Table 150.0-A.

Blank Electrical Boxes. The number of electrical boxes that are more than five feet above the finished floor and do not contain a luminaire or
§ 150.0(k)1B: other device must be no greater than the number of bedrooms. These electrical boxes must be served by a dimmer, vacancy sensor control, or
fan speed control.

§1500(1C: Recessed Downlight Lummalres in Ceilings. Luminaires recessed into ceilings must meet all of the requirements for: insulation contact (IC)

labeling; air leakage; sealing; and socket and light source as described in § 150.0(k)1C.

Electronic Ballasts for Fuorescent Lamps. Ballasts for fluorescent lamps rated 13 watts or greater must be electronic and must have an
§150.0091D:  output frequency no less than 20 kHz

Night Lights, Step Lights, and Path Lights. Night lights, step lights and path lights are not required to comply with Table 150.0-A or be

§110.10(b)2: Azimuth. All sections of the solar zone located on steep-sloped roofs must be oriented between 90 dearees and 300 dearees of true north.

Shading. The solar zone must not contain any obstructions, including but not limited to: vents, chimneys, architectural features, and roof
§ 11010(0)3A°  mounted equipment.”

Shading. Any obstruction located on the roof or any other part of the building that projects above a solar zone must be located at least twice the
§110.10(b)38: distance, measured in the horizontal plane, of the height difference between the highest point of the obstruction and the horizontal projection of
the nearest point of the solar zone, measured in the vertical plane.”

§ 150.0(1E: controlled by vacancy sensors provided they are rated to consume no more than 5 watts of power and emit no more than 150 lumens.
Lighting Integral to Exhaust Fans. Lighting integral to exhaust fans (except when installed by the manufacturer in Kitchen exhaust hoods)
§ 150.0(k)1F: must meet the applicable requirements of § 150.0(k]
§150.0(01G: aires. Screw based u
§150.0(01H: ngm Saumes in Enclosed or Recessed Luminaires. Lamps and other separable light sources that are not compliant with the JA8 elevated
B ¢ including marking must not be installed in enclosed or recessed luminaires.

Structural Design Loads on Construction Documents. For areas of the roof designated as a solar zone, the structural design loads for roof

Light Sources in Drawers, Cabinets, and Linen Closets. Light sources intemal to drawers, cabinetry or linen closets are not required to
§150.0(k)11: comply with Table 150.0-A or be controlled by vacancy sensors provided that they are rated to consume no more than 5 watts of power, emit no
more than 150 lumens, and are equipped with controls that turn the lighting off when the drawer, cabinet or linen closet is closed.

§ 110.10(b)4: dead load and roof live load must be clearly indicated on the construction documents.
Interconnection Pathways. The construction documents must indicate: a location reserved for inverters and metering equipment and a
§110.10(c): pathway reserved for routing of conduit from the solar zone to the point of interconnection with the electrical service; and for single family

residences and central water-heating systems, a pathway reserved for routing plumbing from the solar zone to the water-heating system

§ 160.0(k)2A: Interior Switches and Controls. Al forward phase cut dimmers used with LED light sources must comply with NEMA SSL 7A.

§1500(k12B; __ Interior Switches and Controls. Exhaust fans must be controlled separately from lighting systems.”

Documentation. A copy of the construction documents or a comparable document indicating the information from § 110.10(b) through
§ 110.10(d): § 110.10(c) must be provided to the occupant,

Interior Switches and Controls. Lighting must have readily accessible wall-mounted controls that allow the lighting to be manually
§1500()2C:  umed ON and OFF."

§150.0(2D: _Interior Switches and Controls. Controls and equipment must be installed in accordance with instructions.

§ 110.10(e)1 Main Electrical Service Panel. The main electrical service panel must have a minimum busbar rating of 200 amps.
Main Electrical Service Panel. The main electrical service panel must have a reserved space to allow for the installation of a double pole circuit
§110.10(e)2: breaker for a future solar electric installation. The reserved space must be permanently marked as *For Future Solar Electric’.

Interior Switches and Controls. Controls must not bypass a dimmer, occupant sensor, or vacancy sensor function if the control is installed to
§ 150.0(k)2E: comply with § 150.0(K).

§ 150.0(K)2F: Interior Switches and Controls. Lighting controls must comply with the applicable of § 110.9.

2019 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary

§ 150.0(h)3A: Clearances. Air conditioner and heat pump outdoor condensing units must have a clearance of at least five feet from the outlet of any dryer

Liquid Line Drier. Air conditioners and heat pump systems must be equipped with liquid fine iler driers f required, as specified by the
§1600(M)3B:  manufacturer's instructions.

Storage Tank Insulation. Unfired hot water tanks, such as storage tanks and backup storage tanks for solar water-heating systems, must have
§150.00)1 a minimum of R-12 exteral insulation or R-16 intemal insulation where the internal insulation R-value is indicated on the exterior of the tank.

@ 2019 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary

NOTE: Lowr-rise residential buildings subject to the Energy Standards must comply with all applicable mandatory measures, regardless of the compliance approach
used. Review the respective section for more information. *Exceptions may apply.

(01/2020

Building Envelope Measures:

Water Piping, Solar Water-heating System Piping, and Space Conditioning System Line Insulation. All domestic hot water piping must
be insulated as specified in Section 60.11 of the California Plumbing Code. In addition, the following piping conditions must have a minimum
insulation wall thickness of one inch or a minimum insulation R-value of 7.7: the first five feet of cold water pipes from the storage tank; all hot

‘Air Leakage. Manufactured fenesiration, exterior doors, and exterior pet doors must limit ai leakage o 0.3 CFM per square foot or less

§110.6(a)1: when tested per NFRC-400, ASTM E283 or AAMAMWDMA/CSA 101/1.5.2/A440-2011."
§ 1106(a)5: Labeling. Fenestration products and exterior doors must have a label meeting the requirements of § 10-111(a).

Field fabricated exterior doors and fenestration products must use U-factors and solar heat gain coefficient (SHGC) values from Tables
§ 110.6(b): 110.6-A, 110.6-B, or JA4.5 for exterior doors. They must be caulked and/or weather-stripped.”

§150.00)2A: ‘water piping with a nominal diameter equal to or greater than 3/4 inch and less than one inch; all hot water piping with a nominal diameter less
than 3/4 inch that is: associated with a domestic hot water recirculation system, from the heating source to storage tank or between tanks,
buried below grade, and from the heating source to kitchen fixtures.*

Insulation Protection. Piping insulation must be protected from damage, including that due to sunlight, moisture, equipment maintenance, and

§15000 wind as required by Section 120.3(b). Insulation exposed to weather must be water retardant and protected from UV light (no adhesive tapes).

Insulation covering chilled water piping and refrigerant suction piping located outside the conditioned space must include, or be protected by, a
Class | or Class Il vapor retarder. Pipe insulation buried below grade must be installed in a waterproof and non-crushable casing or sleeve.

Air Leakage. All joints, penetrations, and other openings in the building envelope that are potential sources of air leakage must be caulked,
§ttor. gasketed, or weather stripped.

§110.8(a): Insulation Certification by Manufacturers. Insulation must be certified by the Department of Consumer Affairs, Bureau of Household Goods

Gas or Propane Water Heating Systems. Systems using gas or propane water heaters to serve individual dwelling units must include all of
the following: A dedicated 125 volt, 20 amp electrical receptacle connected to the electric panel with a 120/240 volt 3 conductor, 10 AWG
copper branch circuit, within three feet of the water heater without obstruction. Both ends of the unused conductor must be labeled with the
§150.0(n)1: word “spare” and be electrically isolated. Have a reserved single pole circuit breaker space in the electrical panel adjacent to the circuit breaker
for the branch circuit and labeled with the words “Future 240V Use"; a Category Ill or IV vent, or a Type B vent with straight pipe between the
outside termination and the space where the water heater is installed; a condensate drain that is no more than two inches higher than the base
of the water heater, and allows natural draining without pump assistance; and a gas supply line with a capacity of at least 200,000 Btu per hour.

and Services (BHGS
§110.8(g): Insulation Requirements for Heated Slab Floors. Heated slab floors must be insulated per the requirements of § 110.8(g).
Roofing Products Solar Reflectance and Thermal Emittance. The thermal emittance and aged solar reflectance values of the roofing
§ 110.8(): material must meet the requirements of § 110.8() and be labeled per §10-113 when the installation of a cool roof is specified on the CF1R.
§ 1108(): Radiant Barrier. When required, radiant barriers must have an emittance of 0.05 or less and be certified to the Department of Consumer Afairs.

Ceiling and Rafter Roof Insulation. Minimum R-22 insulation in wood-frame ceiling; or the weighted average U-factor must not exceed 0.043.

Minimum R-19 or weighted average U-factor of 0.054 o less in a rafter roof alteration. Attic access doors must have permanently attached
§150.0(a): insulation using adhesive or mechanical fasteners. The attic access must be gasketed to prevent air leakage. Insulation must be installed in

direct contact with a continuous roof or ceiling which is sealed to limit infiltration and exfiltration as specified in § 110.7, including but not limited

§ 150.0(n)2: Loops. g loops serving multiple dwelling units must mest the of § 110.3(0)5.

1o placing insulation either above or below the roof deck or on top of a drywall ceiling.”

Solar Water-heating Systems. Solar water-heating systems and collectors must be certified and rated by the Solar Rating and Certification
Corporation (SRCC), the International Association of Plumbing and Mechanical Officials, Research and Testing (IAPMO R&T), or by a listing

§150.0(n)3: agency thatis approved by the Executive Director.

Ducts and Fans Measures:

Ducts. Insulation installed on an existing space-conditioning duct must comply with § 604.0 of the California Mechanical Code (CMC). If
§110.8(d)3: contractor installs the insulation, the contractor must certify to the customer, in writing, that the insulation meets this requirement.

CMC Compliance. Al air-distribution system ducts and plenums must meet the requirements of the CMC §§ 601.0, 602.0, 603.0, 604.0, 605.0
and ANSI/SMACNA-006-2006 HVAC Duct Construction Standards Metal and Flexible 3rd Edition. Portions of supply-air and return-air ducts and
plenums must be insulated to a minimum installed level of R-6.0 or a minimum installed level of R-4.2 when ducts are entirely in conditioned
space as confirmed through field verification and diagnostic testing (RA3.1.4.3.8). Portions of the duct system completely exposed and

surrounded by directly conditioned space are not required to be insulated. Connections of metal ducts and inner core of flexible ducts must be
surrounded by directly conditioned space are not required to be instlated. Connections of meta! ducts and inner core of flexible ducts must be

§150.0(b): Loose-fill Insulation. Loose fill insulation must meet the required density for the labeled R-value.
Wall Insulation. Minimum R-13 insulation in 2x4 inch wood framing wall or have a U-factor of 0.102 or less, or R-20 in 2x6 inch wood framing or
§150.0(0) have a Usfactor of 0.071 or less. Opague non-framed assemblies must have an overall assembly U-factor not exceeding 0.102. Masonry walls
must meet Tables 150.1-A or B."
§150.0(d): Raised-floor Insulation. Minimum R-19 insulation in raised wood framed floor or 0.037 maximum U-factor.”
Slab Edge Insulation. Slab edge insulation must meet all of the following: have a water absorption rate, for the insulation material alone without
§150.0(7): facings, no greater than 0.3 percent; have a water vapor permeance no greater than 2.0 perm per inch; be protected from physical damage and

UV light deterioration; and, when installed as part of a heated slab floor, meet the requirements of § 110.8(g).

Vapor Retarder. In climate zones 1 through 16, the earth floor of unvented crawl space must be covered with a Class | or Class Il vapor

§ 150.0(g)1 retarder. This requirement also applies to controlled ventiiation crawi space for buildings complying with the exception to § 160.0(d).

Vapor Retarder. In climate zones 14 and 16. a Class | or Class |l vapor retarder must be installed on the conditioned space side of all

§150.0(m)1: mechanically fastened. Openings must be sealed with mastic, tape, or other duct-closure system that meets the applicable requirements of UL §150.0(g)2: insulation in al exterior walls, vented atics, and unvented attcs with air-permeable insulation. ] | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE PLANS AND OTHER
181, UL 181A, or UL 1818 or aerosol sealant that meets the requirements of UL 723. If mastic or tape is used to seal openings greater than % X Fenestration Products. Fenestration, including skylights, separating conditioned space from unconditioned space or outdoors must have a DOCUMENTS DRAFTED CONFIRM TO REQUIREMENTS
inch, the combination of mastic and either mesh or tape must be used. Building cavities, support platiorms for air handers, and plenums § 150.0(q): maximum U-factor of 0.58; or the weighted average U-factor of all fenestration must not exceed 0.56. OF CITY OF OXNARD
designed or constructed with malerials other than sealed sheet metal, duct board or flexible duct must not be used to convey conditioned air, Firoplaces, Decorative Gas Appliances, and Gas Log Measures:

Building cavities and support platforms may contain ducts. Ducts installed in cavities and support platforms must not be compressed to cause N
reductions in the cross-sectional area.” §110.5(e) Pilot Light. Continuously burning pilot lights are not allowed for indoor and outdoor fireplaces. 07/24/22
Factory-Fabricated Duct Systems. Factory-fabricated duct systems must comply with applicable requirements for duct construction, §150.0(e)1: Closable Doors. Masonry or factory-built fireplaces must have a closable metal or glass door covering the entire opening of the firebox.

§ 150.0(m)2: connections, and closures; joints and seams of duct systems and their components must not be sealed with cloth back rubber adhesive duct Combustion Intake. Masonry or factory-buil fireplaces must have a combustion outside air intake, which is at least six square inches in area
tapes unless such tape is used in combination with mastic and draw bands. §150.0(e)2: and is equipped with a readily accessible, operable, and tight-fiting damper or combustion-ir control device.” N o Descri tion Date
Field-Fabricated Duct Systems. Field-fabricated duct systems must comply with applicable requirements for: pressure-sensitive tapes, §150.0(0)3: Flue Damper. Masonry or factory-built fireplaces must have a flue damper with a readily accessible control.” N p

§150.0(m)3: mastics, sealants, and other requirements specified for duct construction. " — - -

§1500(my7; _ Backdraft Damper. Fan systems thal exchange airbetween e condioned space and ouldoors must have backdraf or automalc dampers. LL Water Hoating, and Plumbing System Megsures:

. Certfication. Healing, ventlation and air condiioring (HVAC) equipment, waler heaters, Showerneads, faucefs, and all ofher regulated

P Gravity Ventilation Dampers. Gravity ventiating systems serving conditioned space must have aither automatic or readily acoessible, §1100§ 1103 appiiances must be certied by the 1o the Califomia Energy Commission”

(m)8: manually operated dampers in all openings to the outside, except combustion inlet and outlet air openings and elevator shaft vents. §1102a) HVAC Efficloncy. Equloment must meet the applcable offcency requirements In Tabio 110.2-A frough Tabis 110.2.K"
Protection of Insulation. Inslation must be profected from damage, sunfigh, moisure, equipment maintenance, and wind. Insulation exposed Controls for Heat Pumps with Supplementary Electric Resistance Heaters. Heat pumps with supplementary electric resistance heaters

§ 150.0(m)9: to weather must be suitable for outdoor service. F_or exaq\p\e. protected by aluminum, sheet metal, painted canvas, or plastic cover. Cellular §11020): must have controls that prevent supplementary heater operation when the heating load can be met by the heat pump alone; and in which the
foam insulation must be protected as above or painted With a coating that s water retardant and provides shielding from sofar radiation. g cut-on temperature for compression heating s igher then the cut-on temperature for supplementary heating, and the cu-offtemperaturefor 3 5 1 S O U T H F ST R E ET

§ 150.0(m)10: Porous Inner Core Flex Duct. Porous inner core flex ducts must have a non-porous layer between the inner core and outer vapor barrier. compression heating is higher than the cut-off temperature for supplementary heating
Duct System Sealing and Leakage Test. When space conditioning systems use forced air duct systems to supply conditioned air to an 02 Thermostats. All heafing or cooling systems not controlled by a central energy management conirol system (EMCS) must have a

§150.0(m)11 occupiable space, the ducts must be sealed and duct leakage tested, as confirmed through field verification and diagnostic testing, in § (c) setback thermostat.”
accordance with § 150.0(m)11 and Reference Residential Appendix RA3. Water Heating Recirculation Loops Serving Multiple Dwelling Units. Water heating recirculation loops serving multiple dwelling units must

Air Filtration. Space conditioning systems with ducts exceeding 10 feet and the supply side of ventilation systems must have MERV 13 or
§1500(m)12:  equivalent filers. Flters for space conditioning systems must have a two inch depth or can be one inchif sized per Equation 150.0-A, Pressure
drops and labeling must meet the requirements in §150.0(m)12. Filters must be accessible for regular service.*

Space Conditioning System Airflow Rate and Fan Efficacy. Space conditioning systems thal use ducls (o supply cooling must have a hole
for the placement of a static pressure probe, or a permanently installed static pressure probe in the supply plenum. Airflow must be 2 350 CFM

§150.0(m)13:  per ton of nominal cooling capacity, and an air-handiing unit fan efficacy < 0.45 watts per CFM for gas fumace air handers and < 0.58 watts per
CFM for all others. Small duct high velocity systems must provide an airflow = 250 CFM per ton of nominal cooling capacity, and an air-handling

unit fan efficacy < 0.62 watts per CFM. Field verification testing is required in accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA3.3."

§110.3(c): meet the air release valve, backflow prevention, pump priming, pump isolation valve, and recirculation loop connection requirements of
§110.3(c)d.
Isolation Valves. Instantaneous water heaters with an input rating greater than 6.8 kBtu per hour (2 kW) must have isolation valves with hose
§110.3(c)6: bibbs or other fittings on both cold and hot water lines to allow for flushing the water heater when the valves are closed.
Pilot Lights. Continuously burning pilot lighis are prohibited for natural gas: fan-lype central furnaces; household cooking appliances (except
§1105: appliances without an electrical supply voltage connection with pilot lights that consume less than 150 Btu per hour ); and pool and spa heaters.”
Building Cooling and Heating Loads. Heating and/or cooling loads are calculated in accordance with the ASHRAE Handbook,
§150.0(h)1: Equipment Volume, Applications Volume, and Fundamentals Volume; the SMACNA Residential Comfort System Installation Standards

LOW RISE MANDATORY MEASURES
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Manual; or the ACCA Manual J using design condiions specified in § 150.0(h)2.
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GENERAL NOTES:

INTERCONNECTED HARD-WIRED SMOKE ALARM WITH
BATTERY BACK UP IN ALL BEDROOMS, IMMEDIATELY
OUTSIDE OF ALL BEDROOMS AND > 3FT FROM THE
BATHROOM

INTERCONNECTED HARD WIRED CARBON MONOXIDE
ALARM WITH BATTERY BACK UP OUTSIDE OF ALL
BEDROOMS REQUIRED

-MECHANICAL VENTILATION FOR
HUMIDITY (HUMIDISTAT) CONTROL (50-CFM

INTERMITTENT)

ALL LIGHTING TO BE HIGH EFFICACY LUMINAIRES

-LIGHTING IN BATHROOMS TO BE EQUIPPED WITH
OCCUPANT SENSOR

-LIGHTING IN ALL BEDROOMS, HALL, LIVING ROOM ,
DEN, AND OTHER SIMILAR ROOMS TO BE HIGH
EFFICACY OR SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY OCCUPANT
SENSOR OR DIMMER

-EXTERIOR LIGHTING MOUNTED ON THE BUILDING TO
BE HIGH EFFICACY OR CONTROLED BY PHOTO
CONTROL/ MOTION SENSOR COMBINATION.

-ALL LIGHTS RECESSED IN INSULATED CEILINGS

| MUST BE IC RATED

! 1 ml -VACANCY SENSOR REQUIRED AT ALL BATHROOMS

BEDROOM
\

DEVICE LEGEND

POWER RECEPTACLE

120V GFI POWER RECEPTACLE
SINGLE POLE SWITCH

LED STRIP LIGHT FIXTURE

WALL SCONCE FIXTURE

PENDANT LIGHT

RECESSED CAN LIGHT

EXHAUST FAN-50 CFM

SMOKE DETECTOR 120V

SOLAR SKY SOLAR TUBE SKYLIGHT

EQ EQ

BATHROOM
C= )

‘.OEQH olflese

( ) KITCHEN
\A4.00/ 7]

e = 1y 1
N \ '\ /1 | ATTIC ACCESS PANEL 22X30

© CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

GAS METER

57, “ o WATER METER

G | WATER HEATER

LIVING ROOM

Lia DINING ROOM s
TANKLESS WATER HEATER
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RLEABENOTE: 351 SOUTH F STREET
NO CHANGES TO BE MADE TO OTHER PARTS OF
RESIDENCE AS PART OF THIS PERMIT REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
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GENERAL NOTE:
ALL MATERIALS ON NEW CONSTRUCTION OF ADU TO MATCH EXISTING
RESIDENCE

ALL COLORS/ MATERIALS / TEXTURES TO BE CONSISTENT IN PROJECT,
STUCCO PAINTED TO MATCH HOUSE

E E 2 NORTH ELEVATION
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351 SOUTH F STREET

BUILDING ELEVATIONS

A3.00
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FRONT OF HOUSE- SIDE VIEW

FRONT DOOR

BACK OF HOUSE

FRONT OF HOUSE
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351 SOUTH F STREET

RESIDENCE PICTURES
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FRONT YARD

BEDROOM

BEDROOM
3t

149 SF

BACKYARD

BEDROOM

133 SF

CRAWL SPACE

(3) CROSS SECTION
2 316" = 10"

50'-0"

BEDROOM

2

182 SF

CRAWL SPACE CRAWL SPACE

SECTION LOOKING WEST-AT LOFT
AREA
3/16" = 10"

1) 2)

2

ENTRY PORCH
L

238 SF

SECTION LOOKING WEST
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[]B ERS| IGGHNT SSTKU |DE| SU

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE PLANS AND OTHER
DOCUMENTS DRAFTED CONFIRM TO REQUIREMENTS

OF CITY OF OXNARD
07/24/22 @_‘

No. Description Date

351 SOUTH F STREET

BUILDING SECTIONS

A4.00

Scale 3/16" = 1'-0"




